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2 People 7 2. People Ho. 

LIFE SAFETY OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION - 3AID~4TH-5TH FLOORS - FBC, TABLE 1004.12 EN : 

ROOM FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD OCCUPANT LOAD CATEGORY soe ee e 
AREA FACTOR PER 1,000 SF y 

RESIDENTIAL (HOTEL) 11131 SF. 200 GROSS 65 A HOTEL ¿106 — 9 16 

MECH/IDF/ELEC ROOMS 75 SF. 300 GROSS 1 MECHANICAL RMS : TRAVE L D | ST /A 

STORAGE/HSKP ROOM 136 SF. 100 GROSS 2 STORAGE 48" STAIR: 
uN a 

160 PEOPLE 
TOTAL = ; 68 PERSONS } 

288.7 SF/200 36" DOOR: 
      

    

  
    

      

  

        
    

333 SF/200 
2 People 4 

2 People 
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DOOR AND STAIR EGRESS -2ND FLOOR - 40 PERSONS 
+ 

ne) 
REQUIRED REQUIRED PROVIDED o E , e % > DOOR, 0.2” MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.9 MIN. WIDTH DOOR, 0.2” MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3" MIN. WIDTH AH No a, fi o 2 
REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED lA : ? i. 159) = 
IA KA —Á - seston ne meee . 

Ñ Dz 7 . , le poe OS = 8.0" WIDTH 12.0" WIDTH (2) AT 32" WIDTH (2) AT 44" WIDTH o >> 5 DI Pr e o |< 310 SF/200 PATO Y | = E TOTAL = 74 PERSONS - 2 People | > AW, e uw PS 
ME People PRIVATE PROVIDER SERVICES, LLC We O 

%, 
~ Construction Plans Review Inspections & Consulting us rs) 1d E 4 / REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE e a 3 > ia 

e 
a 

(asas DATE z ¿mn o? 2 People * 1 2 $ eee > a E 2 
. 

PING LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES 304.7 SF/200 : Dor | 21 , JW LEXY . A 310 SF/200 L BUI PING | HA 5 ro py? 2 People ee Tt E re o ED | 2 People STRUCTURAL pl re qq” 
LEGEND | ELE ee at _ 290.8 SF/200]) 4 MEC ANICAL 5 o Y > Í People 7 Pe SICAL GS “6 3 NOTE: PLANS INDICATE MIN. RATING REQUIRED. ACTUAL WALL MAY 

a Rye ac = HAVE A HIGHER RATINGM 
268.6 SF/200, ne A A S | LL 3 

> ” 2 People | os = o —4 4— 4 HOUR RATED WALL. 46 —6 
< S TRAVEL. DIST =~ 
LO 3 —3 3— 3 HOUR RATED WALL on 
- = 304.7 SF/200 , ” 

—2 2— 2 HOUR RATED WALL. 
DIST 

—1 1— 1 HOUR RATED WALL 
310 SF/206,, 

2 People * 304.7SF/200 
%, —s s— SMOKE BARRIER 2 People 

280.3 SF/200 
+. 2 People 

_ [810 SF/200 
2 People ->-->--> COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL. 

P 

O--------> TRAVEL DISTANCE 
302.9 SF/200 

2 People 

AN CORRIDOR 
5 5 A A Woereneeedt perscrcert TASS, : 
co 2 36" DOOR: 

Te. : 

i E 

170 PEOPLE 
No. | DESCRIPTION [| DATE 

PERMIT SET | 02.28.17 EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING MOUNTED " ; 
A O Y : REV, 2 05.31.17 

[DÍ DIRECTION ARROWS AS SHOWN (SHADED 44 STAIR: 
PALIN — QUADRANT INDICATES FACES OF FIXTURE) 147 PEOPLE 
JA, | REV. 4 11.22.17 z : 7 eevee i E { : . | , ie. A ts ? __ ” . EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE WALL MOUNTED, DIRECTION ; ' ope A LEN o | | UME : pe . 74-9 29/32 

E ARROWS AS SHOWN (SHADED QUADRANT y : wee AN : Se a LAY ESTÍN . E oa “COMMON PATH. INDICATES FACES OF FIXTURE) | MOTE) RM ELRMe pos OD ee E > 4 ” A / : : a Lg : : EA : ad a a 4994 1/4 i | = = 
MIN. INTERIOR FIN. CLASSIFICATION, TABEL 803.9 COMMON PATH 

GROUP EXITS CORRIDORS OTHER SPACES] - A PEA Pe 
A-3 CLASS B CLASS B CLASSC fT AGED E A O cotter . . 

oo : 

o o o 321 SF/200 > [236.3 SF/200 Ca SF/200|) ">" [806:2:SF/200|=) +""806:2 SF/200]") oye eT SRDS ) : Pita > eS (384:7SFIZ00 — 2 People E 2 People _2 People — 2 People Of 2 People 4 ¿2 People | : : po : ( 3 People | ÍN A ZA > : a IN, NT ET Me a I — ; 

iami Beach y                    

  

  

      

  

                  

  

  

   
  

  

es sie ee tne eo se sem we sees pie PROJECT NO. 

1613 NOTES: 

o DATE: ALL EGRESS DOORS WITH 3” MAX ELEVATION. TYPICAL YA. 
02.28.17 

SHEET INDEX: 

SCALE: 

As Noted 
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  LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 3RD-5TH FLOORS 
      

  
  

    

  

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"    
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    STATE OF FLORIDA 
HELIO MILIAN ARCHITECT 
REGISTRATION #AR0004953 

    

ALL EGRESS DOORS WITH 3" MAX ELEVATION. TYPICAL 

  ALTON ROAD 
THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE THE 

KEY MAP COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF PERMUY 
OE i —Á ARCHITECTURE INTERIOR DESIGN AND 
N T s PLANNING, INC. AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED 

nar EXCEPT WITH SPECIFICATION WRITTEN 
JAN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE 

CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB AND BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR SAME, REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO 
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. 
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED 

       

            
      
  

    

  

  

  

    
   

  

  

  

  

  

    

             

  

  

  

  

  

   

  

             
  

  

     

  

  
  

  

  
  

  

               

  

    
  

   

  

         

  

   

      

   
    
   

  

  

                

  

         

      

  

  

  

    
       

  

  

      

  

             
  

          

  

      

  

    

    

  

          
        

  

  
  

  
  

  

      
  

  

  

  

             
   

  

            

    

   
   

  

   

  

  

  

                  

  

  

  

  

          
    

  
    

  

    

   

  

       

  

      

  

  
          

          

    

    

      

  

   

    

  
  

  

  

  
  

  
  

  

  

  
            

  

    

  

  

  

  
  

    

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  
  

  

        
                  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

      

      

    

  

            

  

          
  

    
  

      
    

  

  

             
  

  

  

          
  

        
  

   
   

  

   

  

      
  

   

  

          
  

      
  

  

  
     

  

    
      

  

  

        
               

  

  

         

  

    
  

  

  
    

  

  

  

    

    

  

  

  
  

  

  
          

  

      

  

        
  

          

  

  

                  

  

  

  

e SY ae oe SSRI TRY UI as Steg oun saan anemone cutee ae IESO NRE RMR ESSE oben ogame eae oe wes i — mm nthe SY STEM T O 

(MECH ROOMS TO HAVE A Tenor ror ( REFRIGERANT DETECTOR LOBBY: WITH AN AUDIBLE ALARM 150 SF / 15 
AND. VISUAL. ALARM TO OCC. = 10 : 
COMPLY WITH FBC, 2014, a . MECH/STOR: > 908 6. REFER praia “ST EN , 16 SF / 300 

o 7 
"E. DWGS. : AA OCC. =1 So y 

e 3 A Es 
MEN 36" DOOR: Sg Sa EMERG, = ROOF NN eC BLEV 170 PEOPLE 2 > 72|\C: G 1/48" STAIR: z *5 2 4 

o = 3 PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION - POOL. DECK FLOOR - FBC, TABLE 403.6 
460 PEOPLE pa > = 2 . _ % = ome) 2 ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD 7 MALE | 7s FEMALE Lave OPEN TO A a se Ñ 2 : 180 PEOPLE 190 PEOPLE | 1 PER 200 PERSONS O, en DN 

S 8 (oar E 1 oe AAA <i $ | SWIMMING POOL 12 PEOPLE 
ne 9 MECH/STOR ROOMS 1 PERSON 2 WCS 2 wes 2 LAVS 

~ POOL DECK 217 PEOPLE | 
M BAR  2OPEOPLE | 

POOL: 
TOTALS: 260 PEOPLE 4 wes 2 LAVS 36" DOOR: 585 SF /50 

170 PEOPLE OCC. = 12 

‘ 44" STAIR: sf \ LIFE SAFETY OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION - 6TH / POOL DECK FLOOR - FBC, TABLE 100412 
p EN i 147 PEOPLE p MA ROOM FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD OCCUPANT LOAD CATEGORY ; a OPEN TO > AREA FACTOR PER 1,000 SF ° i O SKY A o —~ Am e . 

$ LY PO, a 
LOBBY o 150 SF. o 5 GROSS 10 ; LOBBY o a Dra a a 
POOL. Ñ _ 585 SF. 50 GROSS 12 POOL. SURFACE : PO 1 ACOSO ON DA AA. Ve ee 

_ MECH/STOR ROOMS 2948 | 300GRO9S | 1 STORAGE / MECH ‘ \ NNT 
El > POOL. DECK 6505 SF. 30 GROSS 217 POOL DECK | : AN 83" STEP: 7 7 | E E o ~~ ” 415 PEOPLE 

S No "DESCRIPTION | DATE | 
BAR 34 LF. 4/7 LIN. FEET 20 BAR 

1 56'-1 " TR VEL PERMIT SET | 02.28.17 | TOTAL = 260 PERSONS fe A A O. CS 
A REV. 2 04.28.17 

WA REV. 4 11.22.17. 

DOOR AND STAIR EGRESS -6TH FLOOR / ROOF - 260 PERSONS ROOF: ; 0 DECK: REQUIRED | REQUIRED PROVIDED o o | 1955 SF /30 E: TO EE . | 2595 SF /30 DOOR, 0.2" MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3" MIN. WIDTH | DOOR, 0.2" MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3" MIN. WIDTH OCC. =65 A STANDPIPE SYSTEM TO, o OCC. = 87 REQUIRED | REQUIRED REQUIRED _ REQUIRED e EXTEND TO ROOFTOP ~ > 54.4" WIDTH 816" WIDTH (2) AT 32 WIDTH = 64" | (2) AT 44 WIDTH = 88° aa LEVEL. TYP. SEE MEP 
| TOTAL = 260 PERSONS : oo DWG S , 

mm sete eg as, es tg. tg sp ge oop boot oo _ City of Miarni Beach 7 
E : : 7 HUME LEA? § Mvision { 

PLANS APPROVED * 

1613 

wi es ss pi ee st ee ssn ws ss ume un mim 02.28.17 

SCALE: 

As Noted 
  

SHEET NO. 

    

  

  Af | LIFE SAFETY PLAN - ROOF / 6TH FLOOR - 
SCALE: 3/32" - 1'-0"   
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302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES E i | 305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE 307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS 308.3.2 Obstructed High Reach. o ; 404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES 

302.1 General 
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the high side reach is 

Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with 302 Clear foot org d hall i Prot ai ng obje is shall i Of ine obstruction shall be 2 inches B10 mea) muta. Tho high side coach stall be 48 inches (122 404.1 Genere. 
Hen, . oor or ground space shall comply with 305. rotruding objects shall comply with 307. of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (610 mm) maximum. The high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 Doors, doorways, and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with 404, 

EXCEPTIONS 305.2 Fl 6 a Sur 307.2 Protrusion Limit mm) Tose an NN el depth of po incres es mm Tera ran mete the reach depth exceeds 10 

o EPTIONS: ; ; .2 Floor or Ground Surfaces. .2 Protrusion Limits. inches mmm), the high side reach shall be 46 inches mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 EXCE : 

1, Within animal containment areas, floor and ground surfaces shall not be required to bstable, Floor of Ground surfaces of a clear floor or grounc space shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above the inches (610 mm) maximum. Doss. doomays and gates designed to be operated only by security personnel shall not 

firm, and slip resistant. permitteg, finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path. - " i De P 

) 2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 302. 
EXCEPTIONS: be required to comply with 404.2.7, 404.2.8, 404.2.9, 404.3.2 and 404.3.4 through 404.3.7. 

" EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. EXCEPTION: 1, The top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 inches (915 i i 

Advisory 302.1 General. Handrails shall be permitted to prairude 41/2 inches (115 mm) maximum. mm) maximum above the finish floor. j advisory oat oe ee on trol £ doors that are eligible for the Exception at | 

A stable surface is one that remains unchanged by contaminants or applied force, so th the 1en 305.3 Sigg. 2, Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum 404.1 Kvould not be acceptable for securit personnel to operate the doors tor; on e with 

contaminant or force is removed, the surface returns to its original condition. A firm surtrresists The clea? floor or groundspace shalt be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum. Advisory 307.2 Protrusion Limits, measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing disabilities while allowing others to have independent access. peor 

deformation by either indentations or particles moving on its surface. A slip-resistant surface When a cane is used and the element is in the detectable range, it gives a person sufficient time to curbs, 

provides sufficient frictional counterforce to the forces exerted in walking to perisafe ambulation. 48 min detect the element with the cane before there is body contact. Elements located on circulation 

3 t me —_F paths, including operable elements, must comply with requirements for protruding objects. For 404.2 Manual Doors, Doorways, and Manual Gates. 

ee Y example, awnings and their supporting structures cannot reduce the minimum required vertical . : Manual doors and doorways and manual gates intended for user passage shall comply with 404,2, oe. 

402.2 Carpet, ty attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or backing or no cushion . P clearance. Similarly, casement windows, when open, cannot encroach more than 4 inches (100 mm) A A A 2717 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 

ile si ure vee : = i i i i m A : : 

Carpet o carpet te sree shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, o level cui/uncut pile texture. | ===. - into circulation paths above 27 inches (685 mi Max | 404.2.1 Revolving Doors, Gates, and Turnstiles. ¿ Coral Gables, FL, 33134 

Of pad oa eral po 4/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Exposed 3m of carpet sal be 30, aces an ao = : y y Revolving doors, revolving gates, and turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route. Phone : 305.200.5302 

ile nsighi snal : : fine excosed edge. Carpet edgs shall co : . = 
i 

tad shall have trim on the entire length of the expo3ea $49 p | Es=" | 3 % E E 404.2.2 Double-Leaf Doors and Gates. www.PermuyArchitecture.com 

~havisory 302.2 Carpet. - (ol | —_—_S- l E + + o one of the active leaves of doorways with two leaves shall comply with 404,2,3 

ently aífixad mats can significantly increase tne arnount of lorca (10 Lomo ¡e 
o an e 

Carpets and perma propel a wheelchair over a surface. The firmer the carpeting and 
. 

parking te lowar tha roll resistance. A pla thickness up to 1/2 inch (13 men) (measured lo ths FIGURE 305.3 
J ll - 404,2,3 Clear Width. 7 

backing, the lows oad is alowed, aithough a lower pus provides easier wheelchair CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE 
Door apenings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear . 

backing, pr or pad) a sion ce pad is used, it must be firm. Preferably, carpet pad 
rr openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the 4 

o ee te so padding increases rol resistance. 305.4 Knee and Toe Clearance. y >10-24 max door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 

should net bs used because Me SO: Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or grouncspace shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance ES a mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum, There shall be =7 

L. complying with 306. — Foes —_ (a) 6) no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) Yo 

above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 . 

4/2 max 305.5 Position. FIGURE 307.2 FIGURE 308.3.2 inches (865 mm) and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall j (0 

CS | Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or grounc space shall be positioned for either forward or parallel LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH not exceed 4 inches (100 mm). . 

approach to anelemen.. 
ce 

| ty PP 307.3 Post-Mounted Objects. 
EXCEPTIONS: O 

na : : Free-standing objects mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang circulation paths 12 inches (305 mm) 402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 1. In alterations, a projection of 5/8 inch (16 mm) maximum into the required aw 

maximum when located 27 inches (685 mm) minimum and 80 inches (2030 mm) maximum above the finish floor SIBL clear width shall be permitted for the latch side stop. 

FIGURE 302.2 forward (a) or ground. Where a sign or other obstruction is mounted between posts or pylons and the clear distance 402.1 Gener! 2. Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) 

= E HN 
between the posts or pylons is greater than 12 inches (305 mm), the lowest edge of such sign or obstruction ue Me . minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

CARPET PILE HEIGHT E shall be 27 inches (685 mm) maximum or 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. Accessible routes shall comply with 402. 9 

; > 402.2 Components. 32 min , 32min 32 min STATE OF FLORIDA 

392.3 Openings. oe eat a 5 of a sphere han 1/2 inch (13 mm) * EXCEPTION: | : ¡ the followi - walki i ; > a ° A q d : HELIO MILIAN ARCHITECT 

oe ries nd surfaces shad not alow passages of a sphers more than 1/2 nen n ; : ; : ; : : Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following components: walking surfaces with a running 

Openings tone pS i 407.43, 409.43, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 310.10. Elongaied openings snail be The sloping portions of handrails serving stairs and ramps shall not be required to comply with 307.3. slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding the flared sides, elevators, and platform A : REGISTRATION HARO004963 

diameter excagt as allowed in 797- oe sar to the dominant direction of travel. lifts. All f ible route shall ly with the applicabl ¡ ts of Chapter 4 and 
ciacan 50 that the long dimension 15 pj pS o the dominant ayscten O = 

208 3 y components of an accessible route shall comp y Wi e appiicable requirements o yapler 4 an ain THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE THE COPYRIGHTED 

. 31. ES PROPERTY OF PERMUY ARCHITECTURE INTERIOR DESIGN 

sanrart decian of e) 
$ AND PLANNING, INC, AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED 

  Advisory 402.2 Components. EXCEPT WITH SPECIFICATION WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE 

Walking surfaces must have running slopes not steeper than 1:20, see 403.3. Other components of ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY 

accessible routes, such as ramps (405) and curb ramps (406), are permitted to be more steeply (a) (b) praetor ESTO THE ARCHITECT 
  

          POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE a (e) 

305.6 Approach. SN sloped. hinged door sliding door folding door BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE 

> Sf 

Jong cimamaian parcenciewar lo A HUT 
éomrart drecion of rua 7g, TH ¥ERTE 
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+ One full unobstructed side of the clear floor or grount space shall adjoin an accessible route or adjoin a Florida requirements of s.553.5041, F.S., incorporated in section 208,3.1 for accesroutes 

another clear floor or grounc space, pS to parking that modify requirements of Chapter 4 must be complied with. Pursuarto 5.553.512, F.S., EAR nove ee WAYS 

] 
Florida requirements, except s.553.5041(5)(a) width of accessible route to parking and $.553.041(c) CLEA OF DOO 

1/2 max 305.7 Maneuvering Clearance. . . . , 1 parking space and access aisle width, may be waived down to the requirements of the . 

13 Where a clear floor or ground space is located in an alcove or otherwise confined on all or part of three sides, ADA Standards for Accessible Design. 404.2.4 Maneuvering Clearances. ; 

FIGURE 392.3 additional maneuvering clearance shall be provided in accordance with 305.7.1 and 305.7.2, 
Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors and gates shall comply with 404.2.4. Maneuvering 

imate ¿NINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES FIGURE 307.3 clearances shall extend the full width of the doorway and the required latch side or hinge side 

ELONGATED OPS MN 305.7.1 Forward Approach. POST-MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS clearance. 

Alcovas shall be 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimurn where the depth exceeds 24 inches (610 mm). . 

307.4 Vertical Clearance. EXCEPTION: Entry doors to hospital patient rooms shall not be required to provide the 

Vertical clearance shall be 80 inches (2030 mm) high minimum. Guardrails or other barriers shall be provided clearance beyond the latch side of the door. 

, 
where the vertical clearance is less than 80 inches (2030 mm) high. The leading edge of such guardrail or 

barrier shall be located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 404.2.4.1 Swinging Doors and Gates. 

ES IN LEVEL 
Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 

303 CHANGES EXCEPTION: 204.241. 
Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum above the finish mo > . 

303.1 General. ; . wy ith 303 
Where changes neral are permitted in floor or ground surfaces, they shall comply with 303. floor or ground. A } TABLE 404.2.4.1 

ml : MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES 

EACEPTIONS: . . e 
os AAA 

4. Arirral containment areas shall not ba required to compiy “with 393. 
Type of Use Minimum Maneuvering Clearance 

2 Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 303. 
oh po ; HA 

nico ina Approach Door or Perpendicular Parallel 

303.2 Vasticn. ] o ; ] Ñ o eÍa E ges | Direction Gate Side _toDoorway _ to Doorway 

Changes mlewad of 114 inch (6.4 mm) high maúmum sha) La parmitted to ba vertical. 
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FIGURE 305.7.1 ac PRIVATE PROVIDER SERVICES, LLC unless noted) 

4/4 max MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN ALCOVE, FORWARD APPROACH 
Construction Plans Review, Inspections & Consultin ] ; ; 

AA, 
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANC g From front Pull 60 inches (1525 mm) 18 inches (455 mm) 

6.4 305.7.2 Parallel Approach. 
E FOR CODE COMPLIANCE From front Push 48 inches (1220 mm) 0 inches (0 mm)1 

Alcoves shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum where the depth exceeds 15 inches (380 mm). 
From hinge side Pull 60 inches (1525 mm) 36 inches (915 mm) 

~ FIGURE 307.4 OTE From hinge side Pull 54 inches (1370 mm) 42 inches (1065 mm) E 

VERTICAL CLEARANCE O orn O i From hinge side Push 42 inches (1065 mm)2 22 inches (560 mm)3 = 

; BUILDING A 7 4 17 A From latch side Pull 48 inches (1220 mm)4 24 inches (610 mm) pa 

307.5 Required Clear Wid. 1 ~ | | From latch side Push 42 inches (1065 mm)4 24 inches (610 mm) 1 

FIGURE 303.2 Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width required for accessible routes. STRUCTURAL | J | ] S i. 

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL 
MECHANICA 1. Add 12 inches (305 mm) if closer and latch are provided. — ao} 

: mn 2. Add 6 inches (150 mm) if closer and latch are provided. ory S 
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pevelze with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 
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6.4 A 306.1 General. | 308.1 General. 403.1 General. = 2 e) = D 

e “Were space beneath an element is included as part of clear floor or ground space or turning space, the space shall Reach ranges shall comply with 308, Walking surfaces that are a part of an accessible route shall comply with 403. om we pS 5 

114 . comoly with 306. Additional space shall not be prohibited beneath an element but shall not be considered as part of the Advi 308.16 ( 
e wd E, 8 

— elzar floor or ground space or turning space. 
Visory .1 General. 
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14 A g p The following table provides guidance on reach ranges for children according to age where building ae Floor or Ground Surface. iy with 302 ib) E == 5 

6.4 . Advisory 306.1 General. elements such as coat hacks, lockers, or operable parts are designed for use-primarily by children. oor or ground surfaces shall comply wi : front approach, push side o LL O 

_. FIGURE 303.3 = Clearances are measured in relation to the usable clear floor space, not necessarily to the verticisupport These dimensions apply to either forward or side reaches. Accessible elements and operable parts 403.3 Slop 
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BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL for an element. When determining clearance under an object for required turning or maneuvering space, care designed for adutt use or children over age 12 can be located outside these ranges but must be within The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking 
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should be taken to ensure the space is clear of any obstructions, the adult reach ranges required by 308. surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48 En CGT ~ 3 x 

303.4 Ramps. pei hi e ramped, and shall comply with 405 or 405, raro _ dh | © 

Changes nlevel greater than 1/2 inch (13 mm) high shall be ramped, and shall comply 306.2 Toe Clearance. . - | _.._Children’s Reach Ranges _ o | 403.4 Changes in Level. mn ~ | E > sl 

: ith 30° ~ | 

306.2.1 General. Forward or Side Reach Ages 3and4 Ages 5 through 8 _Ages 9 through 12 Changes in level shall comply with 303, IN ¡E 

Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor ; ; | 403.5 Clearances 
+ t 

or nd shall be considered toe clearance and shall comply with 306.2. High (maximum) 36 in (915 mm) 40 in (1015 mm) 44 in (1120) Y : . . . 

grou Low (minimum) 20 in (510 mm) 18 in (455) 16 in (405 mm) Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with 403.5. - 

306.2.2 Maximum Dep. | , . d ' EXCEPTION Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall 

Toe clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element. be permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential 

306.2.3 Minimum Required Depth. 308.2 Forward Reach. to the function of the work being performed. sontapnoat vel at score 

iinet Lao mr tra is requiled at an element as part of a clear floor space, the toe clearance slextend 308.24 Unobstructed 403.5.1 Clear Widt. eh both closer and latch 

inches mi . she . et; . - . 

as ( Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum inch et as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 

306.2.4 Additional Clearance. and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. inches (915 mm) minimum. 

Space extending greater than 6 inches (150 mm) beyond the available knee clearance at 9 inches (230 
EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) 

mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not be considered toe clearance. i E minimum for a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced E 

. 
width segments are separated by segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long a 

306.2.5 Width. hall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum. + 

304 TURNING SPACE 
Toe clearance shall be 30 inches . 
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E 24 max 48 min 24 max 
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Advisory 304.2 Floor or Ground Surface Exception. = l e 308.2.2 Obstructed High Reach. 
Ve DESCRIPTION DATE 

As used in this secton, tna prrase changes nets Bes 2 aes i nee ln love! elevation (a) plan (b) Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shail extend beneath the element 
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TOE CLEARANCE >20-25 max Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree turn around an element which is less than 48 o _ 

304.3 Size. Tuming space shad comply ‘with 304.3,1 of 4.3.2. 
“fo inches (1220 mm) wide, clear width shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum approaching the | 
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304.3.2 T-Shaped Space. . we nn ire (4595 ini with 3 and base 
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4 mn a a shall ba 11 inches (280 mm) desp minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 ; 
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E LE El Between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground, the knee Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is latch approach, pull side, door provided with latch approach, push side 
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403.5.3 Passing Spaces. 1 r OA Ar 0 o 

An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches (1525 mm) shall provide passing alt NS Aia BOY ED 1613 

FIGURE 304.3.2 = 
spaces at intervals of 200 feet (61 m) maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a space 60 

T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE = inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum; or, an intersection of two (K) a DATE: 

walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the base and arms latch approach, push side, door provided wit 

304.4 Door Swing. — 
of the T-shaped space extend 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum beyond the intersection. closer 02.28. 4 Y 

' na ognmitied to swing into turning spaces. 
Doors shall ba Ñ ng 

403.6 Handrails. 
SHEET INDEX: 

Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with running slopes not steeper than 1:20 they shall , 

comply with 505. 

Advisory 403.6 Handrails. FIGURE 404,2.4.1 — A 

FIGURE 306.3 FIGURE 308.3.1 Handrails provided in elevator cabs and platform lifts are not required to comply with the CONTINUED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SCALE: 

NEE CLEARANCE UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH requirements for handrails on walking surfaces. 
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404,2,4,2 Doorways without Doors or Gates, Sliding Doors, and Folding Doors. 
Doorways less than 36 inches (915 mm) wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors 
shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.2. 

TABLE 404.2,4.2 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, 

MANUAL SLIDING DOORS, AND MANUAL FOLDING DOORS 

  

Minimum Maneuvering Clearance 
  

  

  

I 
Approach Direction Perpendicular to Doorway Parallel to Doorway 

(beyond stop/latch side unless noted) 

  From Front 48 inches (1220 mm) 0 inches (0 mm) 
From side 42 inches (1065 mm) 0 inches (0 mm) 
From pocket/hinge side 42 inches (1065 mm) 22 inches (560 mm)2 
From stop/latch side 42 inches (1065 mm) 24 inches (610 mm) 

| 
1. Doorway with no door only. 
2. Beyond pocket/hinge side.     
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front approach side approach 

  

(e) (d) 
pocket or hinge approach stop or latch approach 

FIGURE 404.2.4.2 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS, SLIDING DOORS, GATES, AND 
FOLDING DOORS 

404.2.4.3 Recessed Doors and Gal. s 
Maneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be provided when any obstruction within 18 inches 
(455 mm) of the latch side of a doorway projects more than 8 inches (205 mm) beyond the face of the 
door, measured perpendicular to the face of the door or gate. 

Advisory 404.2.4.3 Recessed Doors and Gates. 
A door can be recessed due to wall thickness or because of the placement of casework and other fixed 
elements adjacent to the doorway. This provision must be applied wherever doors are recessed. 
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FIGURE 404.2,4,3 
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT RECESSED DOORS AND GATES 

404.2.4.4 Floor or Ground Surie. 
Floor or ground surface within required maneuvering clearances shall comply with 302. 
Changes in level are not permitted. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 
2. Changes in level at thresholds complying with 404.2.5 shall be permitted. 

404.2.5 Thresholds. 

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and 
changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303. 

EXCEPTION; 

Existing or altered thresholds 3/4 inch (19 mm) high maximum that have a beveled edge on 
each side with a slope not steeper than 1:2 shall not be required to comply with 404.2.5. 

404,2.6 Doors in Series and Gates in Series. 
The distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 
mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates swinging into the space. 
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FIGURE 404.2.6 
DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES 

404,2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. 

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. 
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) 
maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating 
hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Existing locks shall be permitted in any location at existing glazed doors without stiles, 
existing overhead rolling doors or grilles, and similar existing doors or grilles that are designed 
with locks that are activated only at the top or bottom rail. 

2. Access gates in barrier walls and fences protecting pools, spas, and hot tubs shall be 
permitted to have operable parts of the release of latch on self-latching devices at 54 
inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground provided the self-latching 
devices are not also self-locking devices and operated by means of a key, electronic 
opener, or integral combination lock. 

Advisory 404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. 
Door hardware that can be operated with a closed fist or a loose grip accommodates the 

greatest range of users. Hardware that requires simultaneous hand and finger movements require 
greater dexterity and coordination, and is not recommended. 

404.2.8 Closing Speed. 
Door and gate closing speed shall comply with 404.2.8. 

404,2.8.1 Door Closers and Gate Closers. 
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 
degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 
seconds minimum. 

404.2.8.2 Spring Hing: ; 
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, 
the door or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum. 

404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. 
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The 
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 

1. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 
2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 
3. Exterior hinged doors shall be designed so that such doors can be pushed or pulled open 
with force not exceeding 8.5 pounds (37.8 N). 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other 
devices that hold the door or gate in a closed position. 

Advisory 404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. 
The maximum force pertains to the continuous application of force necessary to fully opa 

door, not the initial force needed to overcome the inertia of the door. It does not apply tcthe force 
required to retract bolts or to disengage other devices used to keep the door in closed position. 

Florida law, 5.553.504(6), F.S., establishes requirements for exterior door opening force. 

404.2.10 Door and Gate Surfaces. 

Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground 
measured vertically shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the 
door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 
inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be 
capped. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Sliding doors shall not be required to comply with 404.2.10. 
2. Tempered glass doors without stiles and having a bottom rail or shoe with the top 

leading edge tapered at 60 degrees minimum from the horizontal shall not be required to meet 
the 10 inch (255 mm) bottom smooth surface height requirement. 

2, Doors and gates that do not extend to within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor 
or ground shall not be required to comply with 404.2,10. 

4, Existing doors and gates without smooth surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the 
finish floor or ground shall not be required to provide smooth surfaces complying with 
404.2.10 provided that if added kick plates are installed, cavities created by such kick 
plates are capped. 

404.2.11 Vision Lights. 

Doors, gates, and side lights adjacent to doors or gates, containing one or more glazing panels 
that permit viewing through the panels shall have the bottom of at least one glazed panel 
located 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor. 

EXCEPTION: 

Vision lights with the lowest part more than 66 inches (1675 mm) from the finish floor or 
ground shall not be required to comply with 404,2.11. 

404.3 Automatic and Power-Assisted Doors and Gates. 
Automatic doors and automatic gates shall comply with 404.3. Full-powered automatic doors 
shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.10 (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced 
Standards" in Chapter 1). Low-energy and power-assisted doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA 
A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in 
Chapter 1). 

404.3.1 Clear Width. 

Doorways shall provide a clear opening of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum in power-on 
and power-off mode. The minimum clear width for automatic door systems in a doorway 
shall be based on the clear opening provided by all leaves in the open position. 

404.3.2 Maneuvering Clearance, 

Clearances at power-assisted doors and gates shall comply with 404.2.4. Clearances 
at automatic doors and gates without standby power and serving an accessible means 
of egress shall comply with 404.2.4. 

EXCEPTION: 
Where automatic doors and gates remain open in the power-off condition, compliance 
with 404.2.4 shall not be required. 

404.3.3 Thresholc. : 

Thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 404.2,5. 

404.3.4 Doors in Series and Gates in Series. 
Doors in series and gates in series shall comply with 404.2.6. 

404.3.5 Controls. 
Manually operated controls shall comply with 309. The clear floor space adjacent to 
the control shall be located beyond the arc of the door swing. 

404.3.6 Break Out Opening. 
Where doors and gates without standby power are a part of a means of egress, the 
clear break out opening at swinging or sliding doors and gates shall be 32 inches (815 
mm) minimum when operated in emergency mode. 

EXCEPTION: 
Where manual swinging doors and gates comply with 404.2 and serve the same 
means of egress compliance with 404.3.6 shall not be required. 

404.3.7 Revolving Doors, Revolving Gates, and Turn:. ¡les 
Revolving doors, revolving gates, and turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible 
route. 

405.8 Handrails. 

Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall have handrails complying with 505. 

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, handrails shall not be required where ramps 
that are part of common use circulation paths are designed to permit the installation of 
handrails complying with 505. Ramps not subject to the exception to 405.5 shall be designed 
to maintain a 36 inch (915 mm) minimum clear width when handrails are installed. 

405.9 Edge Protection. 
Edge protection complying with 405.9.1 or 405.9.2 shall be provided on each side of ramp runs 
and at each side of ramp landings. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Edge protection shall not be required on ramps that are not required to have handrails 
and have sides complying with 406.3. 

2. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings serving an adjoining 
ramp run orstainvay. 

3. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings having a vertical 
drop-off of 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum within 10 inches (255 mm) horizontally of the 
minimum landing area specified in 405.7. 

405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. 

The floor or ground surface of the ramp run or landing shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minirnum 
beyond the inside face of a handrail complying with 505. 

Advisory 405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface, 

The extended surface prevents wheelchair casters and crutch tips from slipping off the ramp 
surface. 

  

FIGURE 405.9.1 
EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE EDGE PROTECTION 

405.9.2 Curb or Barrier. 

A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch (100 mm) diameter sphere, 
where any portion of the sphere is within 4 inches (100 mm) of the finish floor or ground surface. 

  

FIGURE 405.9.2 
CURB OR BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION 

405.10 Wet Conditions. 
Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. 

406.8 Detectable Warnings. 

Curb ramps subject to Department of Transportation regulation 49 CFR 37.21 shall have a detectable warning 
complying with 705, The detectable warning shall extend the full width of the curb ramp (exclusive of flared 
sides) and shall extend either the full depth of the curb ramp or 24 inches (610 mm) deep minimum measured 
from the back of the curb on the ramp surface. 

1.6-2.4 
top diameter of A 4 

§0%-65% of base diameter", . 
> 0.65 muy $7    

      

base diameter of    

  

  

        

0.91 Yanez, ga” 

Detail of Elevation Detail of Plan 
Truncated Dome Truncated Dome 

Xx 
ci X = Ramp Width 

A * Y = 24" min 
veoovo]> 

L 00000 | 
curb ramps Je’ y ez 

T I 

FIGURE 406.8 
DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT CURB RAMPS SUBJECT TO DOT REGULATION 49 CFR 37.21 

  

  

  

  
405 RAMPS 

405.1 General. 
Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 405. 

EXCEPTION In assembly areas, aisle ramps adjacent to seating and not serviielements required 
to be on an accessible route shall not be required to comply with 405. 

405.2 Slope. 
Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12. 

EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have running 
slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are necessary due to space 
limitations. 

Advisory 405.2 Slope, 

To accommodate the widest range of users, provide ramps with the least possible running slope and, 
wherever possible, accompany ramps with stairs for use by those individuals for whom distance 
presents a greater barrier than steps, e.g., people with heart disease or limited stamina. 

  

TABLE 405,2 
MAXIMUM RAMP SLOPE AND RISE FOR EXISTING SITES, BUILDINGS, AND FACILITIES 

__.. Slopet Maximum Rise A 

Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 3 inches (75 mm) 

Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 110. loe inches (1 50 mm) y     
1. A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited. 

405.3 Cross Slope. 
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

Advisory 405.3 Cross Slope. 

Cross slope is the slope of the surface perpendicular to the direction of travel. Cross slope is 
measured the same way as slope is measured (i.e., the rise over the run). 

405.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. 
Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 302, Changes in level other than the running slope 
and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs. 

405.5 Clear Width. 

The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width between handrails shall be 
36 inches (915 mm) minimum. 

EXCEPTION Within employee work areas, the required clear width of ramps that are a part of 
common use circulation paths shail be permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided 
that the decrease is essential to the function of the work being performed. 

405.6 Rise. 
The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum. 

405.7 Landings. 

Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Landings shall comply with 405.7. 
Advisory 405.7 Landings. 

Ramps that do not have level landings at changes in direction can create a compound slope that 
will not meet the requirements of this code. Circular or curved ramps continually changedirection. 

Curvilinear ramps with small radii also can create compound cross slopes and cannot, by their nature, 
meet the requirements for accessible routes. A level landing is needed at the accessible door to permit 
maneuvering and simultaneously door operation. 
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FIGURE 405.7 

RAMP LANDINGS 

405.7.1 Slope. 
Landings shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted. 

EXCEPTION Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

405.7.2 Width, 
The landing clear width shail be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the landing. 

405.7.3 Lengt. 
The landing clear length shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) long minimum. 

405.7.4 Change in Direction. 

Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches (1525 
mm) 

405.7.5 Doorways. 

Where doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances required by 
404.2.4 and 404.3.2 shail be permitted to overlap the required landing area. 

  
  

406 CURB RAMPS 

406.1 General. 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

406.2 Counter Slope. 

Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to the curb ramp shall not be 
steeper than 1:20, The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and streets shall 
be at the same level. 

9 0 urb ramp slope 

| 9° — 

adjoining surface 
maximum slope’ 

FIGURE 406.2 

COUNTER SLOPE OF SURFACES ADJACENT TO CURB RAMP 

  

406.3 Sides of Curb Ramps. 

Where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10. 

flared sides 1:10 max slope 
  

  slope slope 
      
  

FIGURE 406.3 
SIDES OF CURB RAMPS 

406.4 Landings. 

Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length shall be 36 inches (915 
mm) minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding flared sides, 
leading to the landing. 

EXCEPTION: In alterations, where there is no landing at the top of curb ramps, curb ramp 
flares _ shall be provided and shall not be steeper than 1:12. 
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FIGURE 406,4 
LANDINGS AT THE TOP OF CURB RAMPS 

  

406.5 Location. 

Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular 
traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly 
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides. 

406.6 Diagonal Curb Ramps. 
Diagonal or corner type curb ramps with returned curbs or other well-defined edges shall have the 
edges parallel to the direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear 
space 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum outside active traffic lanes of the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps 
provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum clear space within the 
markings. Diagonal curb ramps with flared sides shall have a segment of curb 24 inches (610 mm) long 
minimum located on each side of the curb ramp and within the marked crossing. 

  

    
      

  

FIGURE 406.6 | 
DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS 

406.7 Islands. 

Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb ramps at both sides. 
Each curb ramp shall have a level area 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum by 36 inches (915 mm) wide 
minimum at the top of the curb ramp in the part of the island intersected by the crossings. Each 48 inch 
(1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum area shall be oriented so that the 48 inch (1220 mm) 
minimum length is in the direction of the running slope of the curb ramp it serves. The 48 inch (1220 mm) 
minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum areas and the accessible route shall be permitted to overlap. 
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407 ELEVATORS 

407.1 General. 
Elevators shall comply with 407 and with ASME A17.1 (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced 
Standards" in Chapter 1). They shall be passenger elevators as classified by ASME A17.1. Elevator 
operation shall be automatic. 

Advisory 407.1 General. 
The ADA and other Federal civil rights laws require that accessible features be maintained in 
working order so that they are accessible to and usable by those people they are intended to 
benefit. Building owners should note that the ASME Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators 
requires routine maintenance and inspections. Isolated or temporary interruptions in service due to 
maintenance or repairs may be unavoidable; however, failure to take prompt action to effect 
repairs could constitute a violation of Federal laws and these requirements, 

407.2 Elevator Landing Requirements. 
Elevator landings shall comply with 407.2. 

407.2.1 Call Controls. 
Where elevator call buttons or keypads are provided, they shall comply with 407.2.1 and 309.4. 
Call buttons shall be raised or flush. 

EXCEPTION Existing elevators shall be permitted to have recessed call buttons. 

407.2.1.1 Height. 
Call buttons and keypads shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308, 
measured to the centerline of the highest operable part. 

EXCEPTION Existing call buttons and existing keypads shall be permitted to be located 
at 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor, measured to the centerline of 
the highest operable part. 

407.2.1.2 Size. 
Cail buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minirnum in the smallest dimension. 

EXCEPTION Existing elevator call buttons shall not be required to comply with 

407.2.1.2. 

407,2.1.3 Clear Floor or Ground Space. 
A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided at call controls. 

Advisory 407.2.1.3 Clear Floor or Ground Sy. ice 
The clear floor or ground space required at elevator call buttons must remain free of 
obstructions including ashtrays, plants, and other decorative elements that prevent 
wheelchair users and others from reaching the call buttons. The height of the clear floor 
or ground space is considered to be a volume from the floor to 80 inches (2030 mm) 
above the floor. Recessed ashtrays should not be placed near elevator call buttons so 
that persons who are blind or visually impaired do not inadvertently contact them or their 
contents as they reach for the call buttons. 

407.2.1.4 Location. 

The call button that designates the up direction shall be located above the call button that designates the 
down direction. 

EXCEPTION: Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.1.4. 

Advisory 407.2.1.4 Location Exception. 
A destination-oriented elevator system provides lobby controls enabling passengers to select 
floor stops, lobby indicators designating which elevator to use, and a car indicator designating the 
floors at which the car will stop. Responding cars are programmed for maximum efficiency by 
reducing the number of stops any passenger experiences. 

407.2.1.5 Signals. 

Call buttons shall have visible signals to indicate when each call is registered and when each call is 
answered. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.1.5 provided that 
visible and audible signals complying with 407.2.2 indicating which elevator car to enter are 

provided. 

2. Existing elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.1.5. 

407.2.1.6 Keypads. 
Where keypads are provided, keypads shall be in a standard telephone keypad arrangement and 
shall comply with 407.4.7.2. 

407.2.2 Hall Signals. 
Hall signals, including in-car signals, shall comply with 407.2.2. 

407.2.2.1 Visible and Audible Signals. 

A visible and audible signal shall be provided at each hoistway entrance to indicate which car is 
answering a call and the car’s direction of travel. Where in-car signals are provided, they shall be 
visible from the floor area adjacent to the hall call buttons. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Visible and audible signals shall not be required at each destination-oriented elevator where a 
visible and audible signal complying with 407.2.2 is provided indicating the elevator car designation 
information. 
2. In existing elevators, a signal indicating the direction of car travel shall not be required. 

407.2.2.2 Visible Signals. 

Visible signal fixtures shall be centered at 72 inches (1830 mm) minimum above the finish floor or 
ground. The visible signal elements shall be 21/2 inches (64 mm) minimum measured along the 
vertical centerline of the element. Signals shall be visible from the floor area adjacent to the hall 
call button. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Destination-oriented elevators shall be permitted to have signals visible from the floor area 
adjacent to the hoistway entrance. 
2 Existing elevators shall not be required to comply with 407,2,2.2, 

. 
FIGURE 407.2.2.2 

VISIBLE HALL. SIGNALS 
407.2.2.3 Audible Signals. 
Audible signals shall sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction, or shall 
have verbal annunciators that indicate the direction of elevator car travel. Audible signals shall 
have a frequency of 1500 Hz maximum. Verbal annunciators shall have a frequency of 300 Hz 
minimum and 3000 Hz maximum. The audible signal and verbal annunciator shall be 10 dB 
minimum above ambient, but shall not exceed 80 dB, measured at the hall call button. 

  

EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply with 407.2.2.3 provided 
that the audible tone and verbal announcement is the same as those given at the call 
button or call button keypad. 
2. Existing elevators shall not be required to comply with the requirements for frequency 
and dB range of audible signals. 

407.2.2.4 Differentiation. 
Each destination-oriented elevator in a bank of elevators shall have audible and visible means for 
differentiation. 

407.2.3 Hoistway Signs. 
Signs at elevator hoistways shall comply with 407.2.3. 

407.2.3.1 Floor Designation. 

Floor designations complying with 703.2 and 703.4.1 shail be provided on both jambs of elevator 
hoistway entrances. Floor designations shail be provided in both tactile characters and braille. 
Tactile characters shall be 2 inches (51 mm) high minimum. A tactile star shall be provided on 
both jambs at the main entry level. 

  

FIGURE 407.2.3,1 
FLOOR DESIGNATIONS ON JAMBS OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES 

  
  

  

407.2.3.2 Car Designations. 
Destination-oriented elevators shall provide tactile car identification complying with 703.2 on both 
jambs of the hoistway immediately below the floor designation. Car designations shall be 
provided in both tactile characters and braille. Tactile characters shall be 2 inches (51 

mm) high minimum. 

  

FIGURE 407.2.3.2 
CAR DESIGNATIONS ON JAMBS OF DESTINATION-ORIENTATED ELEVATOR HOISTWAY 
ENTRANCES 

407.3 Elevator Door Requirements. 
Hoistway and car doors shali comply with 407.3. 

407.3.1 Type. 
Elevator doors shail be the horizontal sliding type. Car gates shall be prohibited. 
407.3.2 Operation. 
Elevator hoistway and car doors shall open and close automatically. 

EXCEPTION Existing manually operated hoistway swing doors shall be permitted 
be initiated until the hoistway door is closed. 

407.3.3 Reopening Device. 
Elevator doors shail be provided with a reopening device complying with 407.3.3 that shall stop 
and reopen a car door and hoistway door automatically if the door becomes obstructed by an 
object or person. 

EXCEPTION Existing elevators with manually operated doors shall not be required to 
comply with 407.3.3. 

407.3.3,1 Height. 
The device shall be activated by sensing an obstruction passing through the opening at 5 inches 
(125 mm) nominal and 29 inches (735 mm) nominal above the finish floor. 

407.3.3.2 Contact. 
The device shall not require physical contact to be activated, although contact is permitted to 
occur before the door reverses. 

407.3.3.3 Duration. 
Door reopening devices shall remain effective for 20 seconds minimum. 

407.3.4 Door and Signal Timing. 
The minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is answering a call or notification of the 

car assigned at the means for the entry of destination information until the doors of that car start 
to close shall be calculated from the following equation: 

T = D/(1.5 ft/s) or T = D455 mm/s) = 5 seconds minimum where T equals the total time in seconds and 
D equals the distance (in feet or millimeters) from the point in the lobby or corridor 60 inches (1525 mm) 
directly in front of the farthest call button controlling that car to the centerline of its hoistway door. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. For cars with in-car lanterns, T shall be permitted to begin when the signal is visible from 
the point 60 inches (1525 mm) directly in front of the farthest hall call button and the audible 
signal is sounded. 
2. Destination-oriented elevators shal! not be required to comply with 407.3.4. 

407.3.5 Door Delay. 

Elevator doors shail remain fully open in response to a car call for 3 seconds minimum. 

407.3.6 Width. 
The width of elevator doors shall comply with Table 407.4.1. 

EXCEPTION In existing elevators, a power-operated car door complying with 404.2.3 
shall be permitted, 

407.4 Elevator Car Requirements. 
Elevator cars shall comply with 407.4. 

407.4.1 Car Dimensions. 
Inside dimensions of elevator cars and clear width of elevator doors shall comply with Table 
407.41. 

EXCEPTION Existing elevator car configurations that provide a clear floor area of 16 
square feet (1.5 m2) minimum and also provide an inside clear depth 54 inches (1370 
mm) minimum and a clear width 36 inches (915 mm) minimum shall be permitted, 

TABLE 407.4.1 
ELEVATOR CAR DIMENSIONS 
  

    

    

  

    

  

  
        

Minimum Dimensions 

Door Location Door Clear Width Inside Car, Inside Car, Inside Car, 
Side to Side Back Wall to Back Wall to 

Front Return Inside Face of Door 

Centered 42 inches 80 inches 51 inches 54 inches 
(1065 mm) (2030 mm) (1295 mm) (1370 mm) 

Side o 
(off-centered) 36 inches 168 inches 51 inches 54 inches 

(915 mm) (1725 mm) (1295 ram) (1370 mm) 

Any 36 inches 54 inches 80 inches 80 inches 
(915 mm)! (1370 mm) (2030 mm) (2030 mm) 

Any 36 inches 60 inches 60 inches 60 inches 
(915 mm)1 (1525 mm)2 (1525 mm)2 (1525 mm)2 

1. A tolerance of minus 5/8 -inch (16 mm) is permitted.     
2. Other car configurations that provide a turning space complying with 304 with the door closed shall be 
permitted. | | | | | 
  

  
  

  

80 min     
  

  

  

  

                  

                 
   

   

  

36 min 
f a a + Ni AN 

centered door (b} 
side (off-centered) door 

    

  

                  
     

| 36 min i: Em . 

CN (a) 
any door location any door location 

36 min 

——16 sq. ft. min 

54
 
mi

n 

        
o i bamos Dire Prevention | (e) 

Exception WP ARTO A 
existing elevator car configuratidn wat INS A 

FIGURE 407.4.1 7 
ELEVATOR CAR DIMENSIONS 

407.4.2 Floor Surfaces. ; 
Floor surfaces in elevator cars shall comply with 302 and 303. 

407.4.3 Platform to Hoistway Clearance. 
The clearance between the car platform sill and the edge of any hoistway landing shall be 11/4 inch (32 
mm) maximum. 

407.4.4 Leveling. 

Each car shall be equipped with a self-leveling feature that will automatically bring and maintain the car at 
floor landings within a tolerance of 1/2 inch (13 mm) under rated loading to zero loading conditions. 

407.4.5 Illumination. 
The level of illum 
ination at the car controls, platform, car threshold and car landing sill shall be 5 foot candles (54 lux) 
minimum. 
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407.4.6 Elevator Car Controls. 
Where provided, elevator car controls shall comply with 407.4.6 and 309.4. 

EXCEPTION In existing elevators, where a new car operating panel complying with 407.4.6 is provided, 
existing car operating panels shail not be required to comply with 407.4.6. 

407.4.6.1 Location. 
Controls shail be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Where the elevator panel serves more than 16 openings and a parallelapproach 
is provided, buttons with floor designations shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor. a 
2, In existing elevators, car control buttons with floor designations shall be permitted to 
be located 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finish floor where a parallel 
approach is provided. 

  

407.4.6.2 Buttons. 
Car control buttons with floor designations shall comply with 407.4.6.2 and shall be raised or flush. 

EXCEPTION: In existing elevators, buttons shall be permitted to be recessed. 

407.4.6.2.1 Size. 
Buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in their smallest dimension. 

407.4.6.2.2 Arrangement. 
Buttons shall be arranged with numbers in ascending order. When two or more columns of buttons 
are provided they shall read from left to right. 

407.4.6.3 Keypads. 
Car control keypads shall be in a standard telephone keypad arrangement and shall comply with 407.4.7.2. 

407.4.6.4 Emergency Controls. 
Emergency controls shall comply with 407.4.6.4. 

407.4.6.4.1 Height. 
Emergency control buttons shall have their centerlines 35 inches (890 mm) minimum above the 
finish floor. 

407.4.6.4.2 Location. 
Emergency controls, including the emergency alarm, shall be grouped at the bottom of the 
panel. 

407.4.7 Designations and Indicators of Car Controls. 
Designations and indicators of car controls shall comply with 407.4.7. 

EXCEPTION In existing elevators, where a new car operating panel complying with 407.4.7 is 
provided, existing car operating panels shall not be required to comply with 407.4.7. 

407.4.7.1 Buttons. 
Car control buttons shall comply with 407.4.7.1. 

407.4.7.1.1 Type. 
Control buttons shall be identified by tactile characters complying with 703.2.   407.4.7.1.2 Location. 
Raised character and braille designations shall be placed immediately to the left of the control button to 
which the designations apply. | 

EXCEPTION Where space on an existing car operating panel precludes tactile markings to the 
left of the controls, markings shall be placed as near to the control as possible, 

410 PLATFORM LIFTS 

410.1 General. 
Platiorm lifts shall comply with ASME A18.1 (1999 edition or 2003 edition} (incorporated by reference, 
see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1). Platform lifts shall not be attendant-operated and shall 
provide unassisted entry and exit from the lift. 
Advisory 410.1 General. 
Inclined stairway chairlifts and inclined and vertical platform lifts are available for short-distance vertical 
transportation. Because an accessible route requires an 80 inch (2030 mm) vertical clearance, care 
should be taken in selecting lifts as they may not be equally suitable for use by people using wheelchairs 
and people standing. If a lift does not provide 80 inch (2030 mrn) vertical clearance, it cannot be 
considered part of an accessible route in new construction. 
The ADA and other Federal civil rights laws require that accessible features be maintained in working 
order so that they are accessible to and usable by those people they are intended to benefit. Building 
owners are reminded that the ASME A18 Safety Standard for Platform Lifts and Stairway Chairlifts 
requires routine maintenance and inspections. isolated or temporary interruptions in service due to 
maintenance or repairs may be unavoidable; however, failure to take prompt action to effect repairs could 
constitute a violation of Federal laws and these requirements. 

410.2 Floor Surfaces. 
Floor surfaces in platform lifts shall comply with 362 and 303. 

410.3 Clear Floor Space. 
Clear floor space in platform lifts shall comply with 305. 

410.4 Platform to Runway Clearance. 
The clearance between the platform sill and the edge of any runway landing shall be 1 inch (32 mm) 
maximum. 

410.5 Operable Parts. 
Controls for platform lifts shall comply with 309. 

410.6 Doors and Gates. 
Platform lifts shall have low-energy power-operated doors or gates complying with 404.3. Doors shall 
remain open for 20 seconds minimum, End doors and gates shall provide a clear width 32 inches (815 
mm) minimum. Side doors and gates shall provide a clear width 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. 

EXCEPTION Platform lifts serving two landings maximum and having doors or gates on 
opposite sides shail be permitted to have self-closing manual doors or gates. 
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FIGURE 410.6 
PLATFORM LIFT DOORS AND GATES 

  407.4.7.1.3 Symbols. 
The contro! button for the emergency stop, alarm, door open, door close, main entry floor, and phone, shall 
be identified with tactile symbols as shown in Table 407.4.7.1.3, 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Control Button Tactile Symbol Braille Message 
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EMERGENCY STOP ® ° 
'ST'OP Three Celis 

o e 9 69 

o 9 

ALARM e * @ 

ALARM Four Cells 
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DOOR OPEN ... e 

OP"EN" Three Cells 
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DOOR CLOSE o e 

CLOSE Five Cells 

909 

MAIN ENTRY FLOOR 9 ® 

MAIN Three Cells 
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PHONE 

PH'ONE' Four Cells 

  

          
TABLE 407.4.7.1.3 

ELEVATOR CONTROL BUTTON IDENTIFICATION 

407.4.7.1.4 Visible Indicators. 
Buttons with floor designations shall be provided with visible indicators to show that a call 
has been registered. The visible indication shall extinguish when the car arrives at the 
designated floor. 

407.4.7.2 Keypads. 
Keypads shall be identified by characters complying with 703.5 and shall be centered on the 
corresponding keypad button. The number five key shall have a single raised dot. The dot shall be 
0.118 inch (3 mm) to 0.120 inch (3.05 mm) base diameter and in other aspects comply with Table 
703.3.1. 

407.4.8 Car Position Indicati. s 
Audible and visible car position indicators shall be provided in elevator cars. 

407.4.8.1 Visible Indicators. 
Visible indicators shall comply with 407.4.8.1. 

407.4.8.1.1 Size. 
Characters shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high minimum. 

407.4.8.1.2 Location. 
Indicators shall be located above the car control panel or above the door.   407.4.8.1.3 Floor Arrival. 
As the car passes a floor and when a car stops at a floor served by the elevator, the 
elevator, the corresponding character shall illuminate. | 

EXCEPTION: Destination-oriented elevators shall not be required to comply with 
407.4.8.1.3 provided that the visible indicators extinguish when the call 

has been answered. 

407.4.8.1.4 Destination Indica. or 
In destination-oriented elevators, a display shall be provided in the car with visible indicators to 
show car destinations. 

407.4.8.2 Audible Indicators. 
Audible indicators shall comply with 407.4.8.2.   407.4.8.2.1 Signal Type. 

The signal shall be an automatic verbal annunciator which announces the floor at which the car is 
about to stop. | 

EXCEPTION For elevators other than destination-oriented elevators that have a rated 
speed of 200 feet per minute (1 m/s) or less, a non-verbal audible signal with a frequency 
of 1500 Hz maximum which sounds as the car passes or is about to stop at a floor served 
by the elevator shall be permitted. 

407.4.8.2.2 Signal Levl. 
The verbal annunciator shall be 10 dB minimum above ambient, but shall not exceed 80 dB, 
measured at the annunciator. 

407.4.8.2.3 Frequency. 
The verbal annunciator shall have a frequency of 300 Hz minimum to 3000 Hz maximum. 

407.4.9 Emergency Cormmunication. 
Emergency two-way communication systems shall comply with 308. Tactile symbols and characters shall 
be provided adjacent to the device and shall comply with 703.2. 

  

502 PARKING SPACES 

502.1 General. 
Car and van parking spaces shall comply with 502. Where parking spaces are marked with lines, width 
measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the markings. 

EXCEPTION Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space 
or access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the 

parking space or access aisle. 

502.2 Vehicle Spaces. 
Each parking space must be at least 12 feet (3659 mm) wide, shall be marked to define the width, and shall 
have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3. See section 406.5 curb ramp location. 

EXCEPTION For on-street parallel parking spaces and theme parks or an entertainment complex 
in which are provided continuous attendant services or designated lots for parking by persons 
who have disabilities: car parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide 
minimum; van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where 
the access aisle is 96 inches (2440) wide minimum and shall be designated "van accessible"; 
alternatively, van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum 
where the access aisle is 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum and shall be designated "van 
accessible." 

Advisory 502.2 Vehicle Spaces. 
Pursuant to s.553.512, F.S., Florida requirements, except 5.553.041(c)1 parking space and 
access aisle width, may be waived down to the requirements of the ADA Standards for 
Accessible Design. No waivers are required for on-street parallel parking spaces and theme 
parks or an entertainment complex in which are provided continuous attendant services or 
designated lots for parking by persons who have disabilities pursuant to ss.553,041(5)(c)3. and 
(a), F.S., and the Exception to 502.2. 
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FIGURE 502.2 

VEHICLE PARKING SPACES 

502.2.1 On-street parallel parki. g 
Spaces must comply with sections 208 and 502 of the ADA Standards for Accessible Design. Curbs 
adjacent to such spaces must be of a height that does not interfere with the opening and closing of motor 
vehicle doors. 
502.3 Access Aisle. 
Access aisles serving parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible 
route. Two parking spaces shall be permitted to share a common access aisle. 

Parking access aisles must be part of an accessible route to the building or facility entrance. Access aisles 
must be placed adjacent to accessible parking spaces. All spaces must be located on an accessible route 
that is at least 44 inches (1118 mm) wide so that users are not compelled to walk or wheel behind parked 
vehicles except behind his or her own vehicle. 

EXCEPTION Access aisles are not required for on-street parallel parking. 

Advisory 502.3 Access Aisle. 
Accessible routes must connect parking spaces to accessible entrances. in parking facilities 
where the accessible route must cross vehicular traffic lanes, marked crossings enhance 
pedestrian safety, particularly for people using wheelchairs and other mobility aids. 
Florida law, 8.553.504 1(5)(a), F.S., requires placement of accessible routes such that persons 
with disabilities are not compelled to walk or wheel behind parked vehicles other than their own 
vehicle. Florida law, 8.553,5041(6)(d), F.S., allows on-street accessible parking to not have an 

  

  

    

  

                  

access aisle. 
Accessible Route 

Area to be striped 
diagonally 

FIGURE 502.3 
PARKING SPACE ACCESS AISLE 

502.3.1 Width. 
Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

§02.3.2 Length. 
Access aisles shail extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve. 

502.3.3 Marking. 
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

The access aisle must be striped diagonally to designate it as a no-parking zone. 

Advisory 502.3.3 Marking. ; 
The method and color of marking are not specified by these requirements but may be addressed 
by State or local laws or regulations. Because these requirements permit the van access aisle to 
be as wide as a parking space, it is important that the aisle be clearly marked. 

502.3.4 Location. 
Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be permitted to be placed on either 
side of the parking space except for angled van parking spaces which shall have access aisles located on 
the passenger side of the parking spaces. 

Advisory 502.3.4 Location. 
Wheelchair lifts typically are installed on the passenger side of vans. Many drivers, especially 
those who operate vans, find it more difficult to back into parking spaces than to back out into 
comparatively unrestricted vehicular lanes. For this reason, where a van and car share an access 
aisle, consider locating the van space so that the access aisle is on the passenger side of the van 
space. 

502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. 
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same 
level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted. 

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

Advisory 502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. 
Access aisles are required to be nearly level in all directions to provide a surface for wheelchair 
transfer to and from vehicles. The exception allows sufficient slope for drainage. Built-up curb 
ramps are not permitted to project into access aisles and parking spaces because they would 
create slopes greater than 1:48, 

  

  

  

  
  

502.5 Vertical Clearance. 
Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical 
clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum. | 

Every nonresidential structure built on or after January 1, 1991, which is designed to use covered or 
underground parking as the primary available parking space shall design the covered or underground 
parking facility to maintain a minimum height for the portion of the street-accessible level of the parking 
facility directly over van-accessible parking spaces and for providing ingress and egress to such parking 
spaces of at least 8 feet 2 inches (2489 mm). Signs shall be posted to warn operators of handicap- 
equipped vans that they cannot pass beyond a certain point due to height limitations. If compliance with 
this minimum height clearance requirement will cause the structure to exceed local height limitations 
imposed by local zoning, planning, or fire ordinances, or will result in the imposition of any additional 
requirements of such ordinances, the structure may exceed the height limitation specified in those 
particular codes as necessary to comply with the requirements of this section and is exempt from such 
additional requirements. Structures for which the plans were sealed by an architect prior to January 1, 

1991, are exempt from this section, | 

Advisory 502.5 Vertical Clearance. 
Signs provided at entrances to parking facilities informing drivers of clearances and the location 
of van accessible parking spaces can provide useful customer assistance. i 
Florida law, s.553.511, F.S., requires signs be posted that will warn handicapped-equipped van 
operators of height limitations so they will not pass beyond a point where the van cannot be 
maneuvered. | 

Florida law also preempts local government height restriction ordinances that would prohibit 
compliance with the minimum height requirements of this section. Also, any local or state law or 
regulation that prohibits a covered entity from complying with requirements of the ADA may 
render such jurisdiction in violation of the ADA. 

502.6 Identification. 
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces when required by 502.2 shall contain the designation 
"van accessible." 

502.6.1 
Each such parking space must be striped in a manner that is consistent with the standards of 
the controlling jurisdiction for other spaces and prominently outlined with blue paint, and must be 
repainted when necessary, to be clearly distinguishable as a parking space designated for 
persons who have disabilities. The space must be posted with a permanent above-grade sign of 
a color and design approved by the Department of Transportation, which is placed on or at least 
60 inches (1525 mm) above the finished floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the 
sign and which bears the international symbol of accessibility and the caption "PARKING BY 
DISABLED PERMIT ONLY." Such a sign, erected after October 1, 1996, must indicate the 
penalty for illegal use of the space. Any provision of this section to the contrary notwithstanding, 
in a theme park or an entertainment complex as defined in Section 509.013 in which accessible 
parking is located in designated lots or areas, the signage indicating the lot as reserved for 
accessible parking may be located at the entrances to the lot in lieu of a sign at each parking 
place. 

  

Advisory 502.6 Identification. 1 
The required "van accessible" designation is intended to be informative, not restrictive, in 
identifying those spaces that are better suited for van use. Enforcement of motor vehicle laws, 
including parking privileges, is a local matter. | 

Parking space and access aisle configurations required for all accessible parking by Florida law, 
5.553.5041, F.S., meet the van accessible space requirements of the ADA Standards for q 
Accessible Design. Therefore, no accessible space is more suitable than any other accessible 
space for "van accessible” parking. Florida law only requires "van accessible" parking signs in 
parking structures where van parking may be limited to the first level accessible spaces. | 

Florida accessible parking signs must include indication of the penaity for illegal parking in 
addition to the accessible parking symbol required by the ADA Standards for Accessible Design. 

502.7 Relationship to Accessible Rot. es [ 
Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so that cars and vans, when parked, cannot obstruct 
the required clear width of adjacent accessible routes. 

Advisory 502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. 
Wheel stops are an effective way to prevent vehicle overhangs from reducing the clear width of 
accessible routes. 
  

503 PASSENGER LOADING ZONES 

503.1 General. 
Passenger loading zones shall comply with 503. 

503.2 Vehicle Pull-Up Space. 
Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-u¡ space 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum 
and 20 feet (6100 ram) long minimum. 

503.3 Access Aisle. 
Passenger loading zones shall provide access aisles complying with 503 adjacent to the vehicle pull-up 
space. Access aisles shall adjoin anaccessíble route and shall not overlap the vehiculai way. 

full length of vehicle pull-up 
4 space —+* 
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FIGURE 503.3 
PASSENGER LOADING ZONE ACCESS AISLE 

  

       
              

  
  

        

503.3.1 Width. 
Access aisles serving vehicle pull-upspaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum. 

503.3.2 Lengih. 
Access aisles shall extend the full length of the vehicle pull-uj spaces they serve. 

503.3.3 Marking. 
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. 

503,4 Floor and Ground Surfaces. 
Vehicle pull-up spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at 
the same level as the vehicle pull-up space they serve. Changes in level are not permitted. 

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

503.5 Vertical Clearance. 
Vehicle pull-upspaces, access aisles serving them, and a vehicular route from arentrance to the 
passenger loading zone, and from the passenger loading zone to a vehicular exit shall provide a vertical 
clearance of 114 inches (2895 mm) minimum, 

  

504 STAIRWAYS 

504,1 General. 
Stairs shall comply with 504. 

504.2 Treads and Risers. 

All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches 
(100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm) high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep 
minimum. 

504.3 Open Risers. 
Open risers are not permitted, 

504.4 Tread Surfac. 

Stair treads shall comply with 302, Changes in level are not permitted. 

EXCEPTION: Treads shall be permitted to have a slope not steeper than 1:48. 

Advisory 504.4 Tread Surface. 
Consider providing visual contrast on tread nosings, or at the leading edges of treads without nosings, 
so that stair treads are more visible for people with low vision. 

504.5 Nosings. 
The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Nosings that 
project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted 
to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the 
nosing shall extend 11/4 inches (38 mm) maximum over the tread below. 

radius 1/2 max 
ai 

NX 
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505 HANDRAILS 

505.1 Genera. 
Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps complying with 405, and 
required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505.   Advisory 505.1 General. 

Handrails are required on ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) (see 405.8) and on 
certain stairways (see 504). Handrails are not required on walking surfaces with running slopes less 
than 1:20. However, handrails are required to comply with 505 when they are provided on walking 
surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20 (see 403.6). Sections 505.2, 505.3, and 505.10 do not 
apply to handrails provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20 as these sections 
only reference requirements for ramps and stairs. 

505.2 Where Required. 
Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. 

EXCEPTION: |n assembly areas, handrails shall not be required on both sides of aisle ramps wha 2 
handrail is provided at either side or within the aisle width.   505.3 Continuity. 
Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run. Inside handrails on switchback or 
dogleg stairs and ramps shail be continuous between flights or runs. 

EXCEPTION In assembly areas, handrails on ramps shall not be required to be continuous in aisles 
serving seating. 

505.4 Height. 
Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches (965 mm) maximum 
vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height 
above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.   Advisory 505.4 Height. 

The requirements for stair and ramp handrails in this code are for adults. When children are the 
principal users in a building or facility (e.g., elementary schools), a second set of handrails at an 
appropriate height can assist them and aid in preventing accidents. A maximum height of 28 inches 
{710 mm) measured to the top of the gripping surface from the ramp surface or stair nosing is 
recommended for handrails designed for children. Sufficient vertical clearance between upper and 
lower handrails, 9 inches (230 mm) minimum, should be provided to help prevent entrapment. 

     
ramps walking surfaces 

FIGURE 505.4 
HANDRAIL HEIGHT 

505,5 Clearance. 
Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 11/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. 

  

FIGURE 505.10.2 
TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT STAIRS 

505.10,3 Bottom Extension at Stairs. 
At the bottem of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at 
least equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the 
landing surface, or shall be continuous to the yandrait of an adjacent stair flight. 

  

Note: X = tread depth 

FIGURE 505,10.3 
BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT STAIRS 

  

1.5 min 

  

FIGURE 505.5 
HANDRAIL CLEARANCE 

505.6 Gripping Surface. 
Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed along their tops or 
sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. 
Where provided, horizontal projections shall occur 11/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail 
gripping surface.   EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with slopes not steeper than 1:20, the 
bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall be permitted to be obstructed along their entire length 
where they are integral to crash rails or bumper guards. q 
2. The distance between horizontal projections and the bottom of the gripping surface shall be 
permitted to be reduced by 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) for each 1/2 inch (13 mm) of additional ha perimeter 

dimension that exceeds 4 inches (100 mm). 

Advisory 505.6 Gripping Surf. ce 
People with disabilities, older people, and others benefit from continuous gripping surfaces that 
permit users to reach the fingers outward or downward to grasp the handrail, particularly as the user 
senses a loss of equilibrium or begins to fall. 

1.5 TA | | 

FIGURE 505.6 
HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS BELOW GRIPPING SURFACE 

  

505.7 Cross Section. 
Handrail gripping surfaces shall have a cross section complying with 505.7.1 or 505.7.2, 

505.7.1 Circular Cross Section. 
Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 11/4 inches (32 mm) 
minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum. 

505.7.2 Non-Circular Cross Sections. 
Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 
mm) minimum and 61/4 inches (160 mm) maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 21/4 inches (87 mm) 
maximum. 

fo CA 

602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS 

602.1 Generz. 
Drinking fountains shall comply with 307 and 602. 

602.2 Clear Floor Space. 
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach 
and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided. 

EXCEPTION A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's 
use where the spout is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is 
31/2 inches (90 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers. 

602.3 Operable Parts. 
Operable parts shall comply with 309. 

602.4 Spout Height. 
Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

602.5 Spout Location. 
The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches (125 
mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers. 

5 max 15 min 

  

    

  

FIGURE 602.5 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION 

602.6 Water Flor. 
The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and shall be located 5 
inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be 
measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where spouts are located less than 3 
inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. 
Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75 mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front 
of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum. 
Advisory 602.6 Water Flow. 
The purpose of requiring the drinking fountain spout to produce a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) 
high minimum is so that a cup can be inserted under the flow of water to provide a drink of water for an 
individual who, because of a disability, would otherwise be incapable of using the drinking fountain. 

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Per:. ns 
Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 
inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor 

  
  

  

(a) 
FIGURE 505.7.2 

HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION 

505.8 Surfaces. 
Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and 
shall have rounded edges. 

505.9 Fittings. 
Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings. 

505.10 Handrail Extensio. s 
Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same direction of stair flights and ramp runs in 
accordance with 505.10,   EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Extensions shall not be required for continuous handrails at the inside turn of switchback or 
dogleg stairs and ramps. i 
2. In assembly areas, extensions shall not be required for ramp handrails in aisles serving seating 
where the handrails are discontinuous to provide access to seating and to permit crossovers within 
aisles. | 
3. In alterations, full extensions of handrails shall not be required where such extensions would be 

hazardous due to plan configuration. 

§05.10.1 Top and Bottom Extension at Rar. ps 
Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top and 
bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the 
handrail of an adjacent ramp run. 
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31 
504.6 Handrail. Ñ PLUMB! NG 
Stairs shall have handrails complying with 505. ‘ SITE CIVIL 

504.7 Wet Conditions. 
Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water.     

603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS 

603.1 General. 
Toilet and bathing rooms shall comply with 603. 

603.2 Clearances. 
Clearances shall comply with 603.2. 

603.2.1 Turning Space. 
Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room. 

603.2.2 Overlay. 
Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be permitted to overlap. 

603.2.3 Door Swing. 
Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture. Doors shall be 
permitted to swing into the required turning space. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only through a 
private office and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the 
clear floor space or clearance provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply 
with 603.2.3. 
2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space 
complying with 305.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors 
shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture. 

Advisory 603.2.3 Door Swing Exceptit. 11 
At the time the door is installed, and if the door swing is reversed in the future, the door 
must meet all the requirements specified in 404. Additionally, the door swing cannot reduce 
the required width of an accessible route. Also, avoid violating other building or life safety 
codes when the door swing is reversed. 

603.3 Mirrors. 
Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the 
reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not 
located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting 
surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

Advisory 603.3 Mirrc. s 
A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of people, including children. 

In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory and people who use 
wheelchairs, the top edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm) minimum from the floor or 
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603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. rey on: 
Coat hooks shail be located within one of the reach ranges Specified iinf308. ¡Shelves;shallbe- y: 
located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 rin) maximum above thé finish'fl QUITA. 
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604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS 

604.1 General. 
Waier closets and toilet compartments shall comply with 604.2 through 604.8. 

EXCEPTION: Water closets and toilet compartments for children’s use shall be permitte comply 
with 604.9. 

604.2 Locatia. 
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the 
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or 
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum 
from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water 
closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach. 

  

  

a (b) 
wheelchair accessible ambulatory accessible 

water closet water closet 

FIGURE 604.2 
WATER CLOSET LOCATION 

604.3 Clearance. 
Clearances around water closets and in toilet compartments shall comply with 604.3. 
604.3.1 Siz. 
Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the 
side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. 
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FIGURE 604.3.1 
SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT WATER CLOSETS 

604.3.2 Overla. 
The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab 
bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and 
clearances required at other fixtures, and the turning space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located 
within the required water closet clearance. 

EXCEPTION In residential dwelling units, a lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on the 
rear wall 18 inches (455 mm) minimum from the water closet centerline where the clearance at the 
water closet is 66 inches (1675 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. 

Advisory 604.3.2 Overl. a 
When the door to the toilet room is placed directly in front of the water closet, the water closet cannot 

overlap the required maneuvering clearance for the door inside the room. 
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FIGURE 604.3.2 

(EXCEPTION) OVERLAP OF WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS 

604.4 Seats. 
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches 
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Awater closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private cand 

not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4. 
2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inc(380 

mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to thetop of the seat. 

604,5 Grab Bars. 
Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest to the 
water closet and on the rear wall. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a toilet room for a single occupant 
accessed only through a private office and not for common use or publi¢ use provided that 
reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of cbars 

complying with 604.5. 
2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in toilet or | 
bathrooms provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit 
the installation of grab bars complying with 604.5. 
3, in detention or correction facilities, grab bars shall not be required to be installedin housing 

or holding cells that are specially designed without protrusions for purposes of suicide prevention. 

Advisory 604.5 Grab Bars Exception 2. 
Reinforcement must be sufficient to permit the installation of rear and side wall grab bar fully 

meet all accessibility requirements including, but not limited to, required length, installatiheight, and 
structural strength. 

604.5.1 Side Wall. 
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum 
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall. 

54 min   

  

FIGURE 604.5.1 
SIDE WALL GRAB BAR AT WATER CLOSETS 

604.5.2 Rear Wal. 
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the water 
closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the 
water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimurthe 2 to 

location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet. 
2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be locate position 

that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall ¡permitted to be split or 
shifted to the open side of the toilet area. 

24 min 4 12 min 
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FIGURE 604.5.2 
REAR WALL GRAB BAR WATER CLOSETS 

504.6 Flush Controls. 
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309. Flush 
controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments 
complying with 604.8.2, 

Advisory 604.6 Flush Controls. 
If plumbing valves are located directly behind the toilet seat, flush valves and related plucan g 

cause injury or imbalance when a person leans back against them. To prevent causing injury or 
imbalance, the plumbing can be located behind walls or to the side of the toilet;approved by the 
local authority having jurisdiction, provide a toilet seat lid. 

  
  

  

  

604.7 Dispensers. 
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches 
(230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of 
the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish 
floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or 
that does not allow continuous paper flow. 

Advisory 604.7 Dispense s 
If toilet paper dispensers are installed above the side wall grab bar, the outlet of the toilet paper 
dispenser must be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and the top of the 
gripping surface of the grab bar must be 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) 
maximum above the finish floor, 

  

FIGURE 604.7 
DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION 

604.8 Toilet Compartments. 
Wheelchair accessible toilet compartments shall meet the requirements of 604.8.1 and 604.8.3. 
Compartments containing more than one plumbing fixture shall comply with 603. Ambulatory accessible 
compartments shall comply with 604,8.2 and 604.8.3. 

604.8.1 Wheelchair Accessible Compartments. 
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.1. 

604.8.1.1 Size. 
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured 
perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water 
closets and 59 Inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured 
perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair accessible compartments for children’s use shall be 
60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches 
(1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted water closets measured 
perpendicular to the rear wall. 

Advisory 604.8.1.1 Size. 
The minimum space required in toilet compartments is provided so that a person using a 
wheelchair can maneuver into position at the water closet. This space cannot be obstructed by 
baby changing tables or other fixtures or conveniences, except as specified at 04.3.2 (Overlap). 
If toilet compartments are to be used to house fixtures other than those associated with the 
water closet, they must be designed to exceed the minimum space requirements. Convenience 
fixtures such as baby changing tables must also be accessible to people with disabilities as well 
as to other users. Toilet compartments that are designed to meet, and not exceed, the minimum 
space requirements may not provide adequate space for maneuvering into position at a baby 
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FIGURE 604.8.1.1 
SIZE OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT 

604.8.1.2 Doors. 
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is 
to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any 
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum, Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the 
side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening 
shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where 
located in the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front 
partition. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides 
of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required 
compartment area. a = = 

      alternative door 
location: — 

4 max     

  

FIGURE 604.8.1.2 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS 

604.8.1.3 Approach. 
Compartments shail be arranged for left-hand or right-hand approach to the water closet. 

604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance. 
The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) 
minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep minimum beyond the compartment-side face 
of the partition, exclusive of partition support members. Compartments for children's use shail provide a 
toe clearance of 12 inches (305 mm) minirnum above the finish floor, 

EXCEPTION Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 
82 inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a 
floor-mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment 
greater than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance ai the front partition is not required ina 
campartment for children’s use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm) deep. 

partition partition 
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FIGURE 604.8.1.4 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE 

604,8.1.5 Grab Bars. 
Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1 shall be provided and shall 
be located on the wall closest to the water closet. In addition, a rear-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.2 
shail be provided. 

604.8.1.6 Lavatory. 
In new construction, the wheelchair accessible toilet compartment shall contain an accessible lavatory 

within it, which must be at least 19 inches wide by 17 inches deep, nominal size, and wall-mounted. The 
lavatory shall be mounted so as not to overlap the clear floor space areas required by section 604 for the 
wheelchair accessible toilet compartment and shall cornply with section 606. Such lavatories shall be 
counted as part of the required fixture count for the building. See also section 213.3.4. 

604.8.1.7 Water closi. 
In new construction, the accessible water closet within the wheelchair accessible compartment shall be 
located in the corner, diagonal to the door, 

Advisory 604.8.1.6 Lavatory and 604.8.1.7 Water Clt. se 
Florida law, section 553.504(5), F.S., stipulates that ".. required bathing rooms and toilet 
rooms in new construction shall be designed and constructed..." with an accessible lavatory 

in the wheelchair accessible compartment and the water closet locatedina corner diagonal to the 
door. The ADA Standards for Accessible Design and therefore this code require 

wheelchair accessible compartments in new construction and in alterations of existing buildings to have 
self closing doors. While the Florida lavatory requirement and water closet placement apply only to new 
construction, they are desirable for all wheelchair accessible compartments and should be considered 
where feasible. 

FIGURE 604.8,1.6 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT IN NEW CONSTRUCTION 

Note: The drawings are not the complete code requirements, do not depict all possible 
options and the code text must be reviewed for additional requirements 

604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. 
Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.2 

  

  

  

604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. 
Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.2. 
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j FIGURE 604.8,2 
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT 

604.8.2.1 Size. 
Ambulatory accessible compartments shalt have a depth of 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum and a 
width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum. 

604,8.2,2 Doors. 
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404, except that if the approach 
is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and 
any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull 
complying with 404.2,7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Tollet compartment 
doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area. 

604.8.2.3 Grab Bars. 
Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1 shall be provided on 
both sides of the compartment. 

604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. 
Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 
40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor. 
604.9 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments for Children’s Use. 
Water closets and toilet compartments for children’s use shall comply with 604.9. 

Advisory 604.9 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments for Children’s Use. 
The requirements in 604.9 are to be followed where the exception for children’s water closets 
in 604.1 is used. The following table provides additional guidance in applying the 
specifications for water closets for children according to the age group served and reflects 
the differences in the size, stature, and reach ranges of children ages 3 through 12. The 
specifications chosen shouid correspond to the age of the primary user group. The 
specifications of one age group should be applied consistently in the installation of a water 
closet and related elements. 
  

  

  

— 

ADVISORY SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER CLOSETS SERVING CHILDREN AGES 3 THROUGH 12   

| Ages 3 and 4 Ages 5 through 8 Ages 9 through 12 
      

15 to 18 inches 
(380 to 455 mm) 

12 to 15 inches 
(305 to 380 mm) 

o 

Water Closet Centerline 12 inches 
| (305 mm) 
    

15 to 17inches 
(380 to 430 mm) 

11 to 12 inches 
(280 to 305 mm) 

Toilet Seat Height 12 to 15 inches 
(305 to 380 mm) 

  

  
  

Grab Bar Height 18 to 20 inches 20 to 25 inches 25 to 27 inches 

        
(455 to 510 mm) (510 to 635 mm) (635 to 685 mm) 

Dispenser Height 14 inches : 14 to 17 inches 17 to 19 inches 
(355 mm)   (355 to 430 mm) | (430 to 485 mm) | 
  

  
604,9.1 Location. 
The water closet shall be located with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of 
the water closet shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum and 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the 
side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 
inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet 
compartment specified in 604.8.2. Compartments shall be arranged for left-hand or right-hand 
approach to the water closet. 

604.9.2 Clearance. 
Clearance around a water closet shall comply with 604.3. 

604.9.3 Height. 
The height of water closets shall be 11 inches (280 mm) minimum and 17 inches (430 mm) maximum 
measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position. 

604.9.4 Grab Bars. 
. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 604.5. 

604.9.5 Flush Contra. ; 
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 
309.2 and 309.4 and shall be installed 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Flush 
controls shail be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible 
compartments complying with 604.8.2. 

604.9.6 Dispensers. 
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 
inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. 
The outlet of the dispenser shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and 19 Inches (485 mm) maximum 
above the finish floor. There shall be a clearance of 11/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the grab 
bar. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper 
flaw. 

  
  

  
  

  
  

ana 07 Tailed “ompartments. 
605 URINALS ints shall comply with 604.8. 

605.1 General. 
Urinals shall comply with 605. 
Advisory 605.1 General. 
Stall-type urinals provide greater accessibility for a broader range of persons, including people of 
short stature. 

605.2 Height and Dep. 1 
Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above 
the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the 
outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture. 
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FIGURE 605.2 

HEIGHT AND DEPTH OF URINALS 

605.3 Clear Floor Space. 
A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for forward approach shall be provided. 

605.4 Flush Controls. 
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 
309. 

  
  

  

  

606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS 

606.1 General. 
Lavatories and sinks shall comply with 606. 
Advisory 606.1 General. 
If soap and towel dispensers are provided, they must be located within the reach ranges specified in 
308. Locate soap and towel dispensers so that they are conveniently usable by a person at the 
accessible lavatory. 

606.2 Clear Floor Space. 
A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance 
complying with 306 shall be provided. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink, in a space 
where a cook top or conventional range is not provided, and to wet bars. 
2, A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through 
a private office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to provide knee 
and toe clearance complying with 306, 
3. in residential dwelling units, cabinetry shall be permitted under lavatories and kitchen 
sinks provided that alt of the following conditions are met: 
a. the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the fixture; 
b. the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and 
c. the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished. 
4, A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be 
permitted at lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the rim 
or counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 
5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used 
primarily by children 5 years and younger. 
6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances. 
7. No more than one bowl of a multi-powl sink shall be required to provide knee and toe 
clearance complying with 306. 

606.3 Height. 
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 
inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. A lavatory in a toilet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private 
office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 606.3. 
2. In residential dwelling unit kitchens, sinks that are adjustable to variable heights, 29 inches 
(735 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum, shall be permitted where rough-in 
plumbing permits connections of supply and drain pipes for sinks mounted at the height of 29 
inches (735 mm). 

  
  

607 BATHTUBS 

607.1 General. 
Bathtubs shall comply with 607. 

607.2 Clearance. 
Clearance in front of bathtubs shall extend the length of the bathtub and shall be 30 inches (760 mm) 
wide minimum. A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted at the control end of the clearance. 
Where a permanent seat is provided at the head end of the bathtub, the clearance shall extend 12 
inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the wall at the head end of the bathtub. 

back wall back wall 
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FIGURE 607.2 
CLEARANCE FOR BATHTUBS 

607.3 Seat. 
A permanent seat at the head end of the bathtub or a removable in-tub seat shall be provided. Seats 
shall comply with 610. 

607.4 Grab Bars. 
Grab bars for bathtubs shall comply with 609 and shail be provided in accordance with 607.4.1 or 
607.4.2. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a bathtub located in a bathing facility for a single 
occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use provided that 
reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab bars 
complying with 607.4. 
2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in bathtubs located in 
bathing facilities provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the 
installation of grab bars complying with 607.4. 
607.4.1 Bathtubs With Permanent Seats. 
For bathtubs with permanent seats, grab bars shall be provided in accordance with 607.4,1. 

       elevation 

FIGURE 607.4.1 
GRAB BARS FOR BATHTUBS WITH PERMANENT SEATS 

607.4.1.1 Back Wall. 
Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in accordance with 609.4 and the other 
located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255 mm) maximum above the rim of the bathtub. 
Each grab bar shall be installed 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the head end wall and 12 inches 
(305 mm) maximum from the control end wall. 

607.4.1.2 Control End Wall. 
A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed on the control end wall at the front edge 
of the bathtub. 

607.4.2 Bathtubs Without Permanent Seats. 
For bathtubs without permanent seats, grab bars shall comply with 607.4.2. 

12 max 
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FIGURE 607.4.2 
GRAB BARS FOR BATHTUBS WITH REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEATS 

607.4.2,1 Back Wall. 
Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wail, one located in accordance with 609.4 and the other 
located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255 mm) maximum above the rim of the bathtub. 
Each grab bar shall be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum and shall be installed 24 inches (610 mm) 
maximum from the head end wall and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control end wall. 

607.4.2.2 Control End Wall. 
A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shail be installed on the control end wall at the front 
edge of the bathtub. 

607.4.2.3 Head End Wall. 
A grab bar 12 inches (305 mm) long minimum shall be installed on the head end wall at the front edge 
of the bathtub. 

607.5 Controls. 
Controls, other than drain stoppers, shall be located on an end wall. Controls shall be between the 
bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and the centerline of the width of 
the bathtub. Controls shall comply with 309,4, 

control end 

  

  

FIGURE 607.5 
BATHTUB CONTROL LOCATION 

607.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. 
A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm) long minimum that can be used both as a fixed- 
position shower head and as a hand-held shower shall be provided. The shower spray unit shall have 
an onvoff control with a non-positive shut-off. If an adjustable-neight shower head on a vertical bar is 
used, the bar shall be installed so as not to obstruct the use of grab bars, Bathtub shower spray units 
shail deliver water that is 120°F (49°C) maximum. 

Advisory 607.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. 
Ensure that hand-held shower spray units are capable of delivering water pressure 
substantially equivalent to fixed shower heads. 

607.7 Bathtub Enclosures. 
Enclosures for bathtubs shall not obstruct controls, faucets, shower and spray units or obstruct transfer 
from wheelchairs onto bathtub seats or into bathtubs. Enclosures on bathtubs shall not have tracks 
installed on the rim of the open face of the bathtub. 

608 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS 

608.1 General. 
Shower compartments shall comply with 608. 

Advisory 608.1 General. 
bathroom because the shower area provides additional maneuvering space. 

608.2 Size and Clearances for Shower Compartments. 
Shower compartments shall have sizes and clearances complying with 608.2. 

608.2.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. 
Transfer type shower compartments shall be 36 inches (915 mm) by 36 inches (915 mm) clear 
inside dimensions measured at the center points of opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch (915 
mm) wide minimum entry on the face of the shower compartment. Clearance of 36 inches (915 mm) 
wide minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) long mínimum measured from the control wall shall be 
provided. 
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608.2.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. 
Standard roll-in type shower compartments shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inches 
(1525 mm) deep minimum clear inside dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides and 
shall have a 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum entry on the face of the shower compartment. 
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FIGURE 608.2.2 

STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE 

608.2.2.1 Clearance. 
A 30 inch (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inch (1525 mm) tong minimum clearance shall be provided 
adjacent to the open face of the shower compartment. 

EXCEPTION: A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on one 30 inch (760 mm) wide 
minimum side of the clearance provided that it is not on the side of the clearance adjacent to 
the controls or, where provided, not on the side of the clearance adjacent to the shower seat. 

608.2.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. 
Alternate roll-in type shower compartments shall be 36 inches (915 mm) wide and 60 inches (1525 
mm) deep minimum clear inside dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides. A 36 inch 
(915 mm) wide minimum entry shall be provided at one end of the long side of the compartment. 
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FIGURE 608.2.3 
ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE 

608.3 Grab Bars. 
Grab bars shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in accordance with 608.3. Where multiple grab 

bars are used, required horizontal grab bars shall be installed at the same height above the finish floor. 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a shower located in a bathing facility for a 
single occupant accessed only through a private office, and not for common use or public use 
provided that reinforcement has been installed in wails and located so as to permit the 

installation of grab bars complying with 608.3. 
2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in showers 

located in bathing facilities provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to 
permit the installation of grab bars complying with 608.3. 

608.3.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. 
In transfer type compartments, grab bars shail be provided across the control wall and back wall to a 
point 18 inches (455 mm) from the contro! wall. 
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FIGURE 608.3.1 
GRAB BARS FOR TRANSFER TYPE SHOWERS 

608.3.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. 
Where a seat is provided in standard roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided 
on the back wall and the side wall opposite the seat. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. 
Where a seat is not provided in standard roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be 
provided on three walls. Grab bars shall be installed 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls. 
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FIGURE 608.3.2 
GRAB BARS FOR STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWERS 

608.3.3 Alternate Roll-ln Type Shower Compartments. 
In alternate roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the 
side wall farthest from the compartment entry. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Grab 
bars shall be installed 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls. 
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FIGURE 608.3.3 
GRAB BARS FOR ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWERS 

603,4 Seats. 
A folding or non-folding seat shall be provided in transfer type shower compartments. A folding seat 
shall be provided in roll-in type showers required in transient lodging guest rooms with mobility features 
complying with 806.2. Seats shail comply with 610. 

EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, seats shall not be required in transfer type shower 
compartments provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls so as to permit the 
installation of seats complying with 608.4. 

698.5 Controls. 
Controls, faucets, and shower spray units shall comply with 309.4. 

608.5.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. 
In transfer type shower compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on 
the side wall opposite the seat 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above 
the shower floor and shall be located on the control wall 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the 
centerline of the seat toward the shower opening. 
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ses TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION 

at    
  

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

      

  
ADA NOTES AND DETAILS 

      

SCALE: AS NOTED 
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608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartm. nts 
In standard roll-in type shower compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located 
above the grab bar, but no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is 
provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the 
seat wall and shall be located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the seat wall. 

Advisory 608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. 
In standard roll-in type showers without seats, the shower head and operable parts can be 
located on any of the three walls of the shower without adversely affecting accessibility. 

can be located on 
y any wall of shower 
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FIGURE 608.5.2 
STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION 

608.5.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. 
In alternate roll-in type shower compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located 
above the grab bar, but no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is 
provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located on the side wall adjacent to the seat 

27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the side wall behind the seat or shall be located on the back wall 
opposite the seat 15 inches (380 mm) maximum, left or right, of the centerline of the seat. Where a seat is 
not provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the side wall farthest from 
the compartment entry. 
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FIGURE 608.5.3 
ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION 

608.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. 
A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm) long minimum that can be used both as a fixed- 
position shower head and as a hand-held shower shall be provided. The shower spray unit shall have an 
on/off control with a non-positive shut-off. If an adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the 
bar shall be installed so as not to obstruct the use of grab bars. Shower spray units shall deliver water that 
is 120°F (49°C) maximum. 

EXCEPTION: A fixed shower head located at 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the shower 
finish floor shall be permitted instead of a hand-held spray unit in facilities that are not medical 
care facilities, long-term care facilities, transient lodging guest rooms, or residential dwelling 

units. 

Advisory 608.6 Shower Spray Unit and W. ter 
Ensure that hand-held shower spray units are capable of delivering water pressure substantially 
equivalent to fixed shower heads. 

608.7 Thresholds. 
Thresholds in roll-in type shower compartments shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum in accordance 
with 303. In transfer type shower compartments, thresholds 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 
beveled, rounded, or vertical. 

EXCEPTION A threshold 2 inches (51 mm) high maximum shall be permitted in transfer type 
shower compartments in existing facilities where provision of a 1/2 inch (13 mm) high threshold 
would disturb the structural reinforcement of the floor slab. 

608.8 Shower Enclosures. 
Enclosures for shower compartments shall not obstruct controls, faucets, and shower spray units or 
obstruct transfer from wheelchairs onto shower seats. 

  

  

  

609 GRAB BARS 

609.1 General. 
Grab bars in toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall comply with 609. 

609,2 Cross Section. 
Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with 609.2.1 or 609.2.2. 

609.2.1 Circular Cross Section. 
Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an outside diameter of 11/4 
inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum. 

609.2,2 Non-Circular Cross Section. 
Grab bars with non-circular cross sections shall have a cross-section dimension 
of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) 
minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum. 
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FIGURE 609.2.2 
GRAB BAR NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION 

609,3 Spacing. 
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). Thspace 
between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches 
(38 mm) minimum. Thespace between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall 
be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum. 

EXCEPTION: The space between the grab bars and shower controls, shower 
fittings, and other grab bars above shall be permitted to be 1 1/2 inches (38 
mm) minimum. 
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FIGURE 609.3 
SPACING OF GRAB BARS 

609.4 Position of Grab Bars. 
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 

36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping 
surface, except that at water closets foichildren’s use complying with 604.9, grab bars 
shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 27 inches 
(685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. 
The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 
or 607.4.2.1. 

609.5 Surface Hazards. 
Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be free of sharp or 
abrasive element: and shall have rounded edges. 

609.6 Fittings. 
Grab bars shail not rotate within their fittings. 

609.7 Installation. 
Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface at the 
specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space. 

609.8 Structural Strength. 
Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical or horizontal 
force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener, mounting 
device, or supporting structure.   

610 SEATS 

610.1 General. 
Seats in bathtubs and shower compartments shall comply with 610. 

610.2 Bathtub Seats. 
The top of bathtub seats shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above 
the bathroom finish floor. The depth of a removable in-tub seat shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 
18 inches (405 mm) maximum. The seat shall be capable of secure placement. Permanent seats at the 
head end of the bathtub shall be 15 inches (380 mm) deep minimum and shall extend from the back wall 
to or beyond the outer edge of the bathtub. 

  

                         

FIGURE 610,2 
BATHTUB SEATS 

610.3 Shower Compariment Seats. 
Where a seat is provided in a standard roll-in shower compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be 
installed on the side wall adjacent to the controls, and shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 
inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. Where a seat is provided in an alternate roll-in type shower 
compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the front wall opposite the back wall, and shall 
extend from the adjacent side wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. In 
transfer-type showers, the seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the 
compartment entry. The top of the seat shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) 
maximum above the bathroom finish floor. Seats shall comply with 610.3.1 or 610.3.2, 
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FIGURE 610.3 
EXTENT OF SEAT 

610.3.1 Rectangular Seats. 
The rear edge of a rectangular seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) maximum and the front edge 15 inches 
(380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from the seat wall. The side edge of the seat shall 
be 11/2 inches (38 mm) maximum from the adjacent wall. 
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FIGURE 610.3.1 
RECTANGULAR SHOWER SEAT 

610.3.2 L-Shaped Seats. 
The rear edge of an L-shaped seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) maximum and the front edge 15 inches 
(380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from the seat wall. The rear edge of the "L" 
portion of the seat shall be 11/2 inches (38 mm) maximum from the wall and the front edge shall be 14 
inches (355 mm) minimum and 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the wall. The end of the "L” shall be 
22 inches (560 mm) minimum and 23 inches maximum (585 mm) from the main seat wall. 
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FIGURE 619.3.2 
L-SHAPED SHOWER SEAT 

610.4 Structural Strength. 
Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical or horizontal force of 250 
pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat, fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure. 

703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. 
Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent maximum of the height of the 

character. 

703.2,7 Character Spacing. 
Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent raised characters 
within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross sections, 
spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the 
raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross sections, spacing 
between individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised 
character stroke width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum 
and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections. 

Characters shall be separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) 
minimum. 

703.2.8 Line Spacig. 
Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a message shall be 
135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height. 

703.3 Braille. 
Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4, 

703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. 
Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall comply with Table 703.3.1. The 

indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before the first word of sentences, 
proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and acronyms. 

TABLE 703.3.1 

  

| MEASUREMENT RANGE 

BRAILLE DIMENSIONS 
  

  

MIN. TO MAX. IN INCHES 
  

      
0.059 (1.5 mm) to 0.063 (1.6 mm) 

Distance between two dots in the same cell1 0.090 (2.3 mm) to 0.100 (2.5 mm) 
Distance between corresponding dots in adjacent celis1 0.241 (6.1 mm) to 0.300 (7.6 mm) 
Dot height 0.025 (0.6 mm) to 0.037 (0.9 mm) 
Distance between corresponding dots from one cell directly below1 0,395 (10 mm) to 0.400 (10.2 mm) 

Dot base diameter 

  

  

  

Chapter 7 - Communication Elements and Features 

702 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS 

702.1 General. 
Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with NFPA 72 
(1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1), except that 
the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of 
NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance 
from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide communication features 
shall comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 (2002 

edition). 

EXCEPTION Fire alarm systems in medical care facilities shall be permitted to be provided in 
accordance with industry practice. 

  
  

  
703 SIGNS 

703.1 General. 
Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required, either one 
sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one with 
tactile characters, shall be provided. 

703.2 Raised Characters. 
Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille complying with 703.3. 
Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4. 
Advisory 703.2 Raised Characters. 
Signs that are designed to be read by touch should not have sharp or abrasive edges. 

703.2.1 Depth. 
Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0,8 mm) minimum above their background. 

703.2.2 Case. 
Characters shall be uppercase. 

703.2.3 Style. 
Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly 

decorative, or of other unusual forms. 

703.2.4 Character Proportia. s 
Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase letter "O" is 55 

percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I". 

703.2.5 Character Height. 
Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character shall be 5/8 inch 

(16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the uppercase 

letter "I". 

EXCEPTION Where separate raised and visual characters with the same information are 
provided, raised character height shall be permitted to be 1/2 inch (13 mm) minimum. 

  

  

FIGURE 703,2.5 
HEIGHT OF RAISED CHARACTERS   

1. Measured center to center. 
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FIGURE 703.3.1 
BRAILLE MEASUREMENT 

   

  

distance between corresponding dots 
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703.3.2 Positio. 
Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille shall be placed 
below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 2/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any other tactile 
characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements. 

EXCEPTION: Braille provided on elevator car controls shall be separated 3/16 inch (4.8 mm) 
minimum and shall be located either directly below or adjacent to the corresponding raised 

characters or symbols. 
AREA OF 

Ul 

  

      

  

FIGURE 703.3.2 
POSITION OF BRAILLE 

703,4 Installation Height and Location. 
Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4. 

703.4.1 Haight Above Finish Floor or Ground. 
Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or 
ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest 
tactile character. 

EXCEPTION Tactile characters for elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with 
703.4.1. 
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FIGURE 703.4.1 
HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND 

703,4.2 Location. 
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch 
side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located 
on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign 
shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side 

ofa single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. 
Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 
mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided 
beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position. 

EXCEPTION Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with 
closers and without hold-open devices. 

    tactile characters 

18 min 

FIGURE 703,4.2 
LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS 

703.5 Visual Characters. 
Visual characters shall comply with 703.5. 

EXCEPTION Where visual characters comply with 703.2 and are accompanied by braille 
complying with 703.3, they shall not be required to comply with 703.5.2 through 703.5.9. 

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. 
Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters shall contrast with their 
background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters on a light 
background. 

Advisory 703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. 
Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when characters contrast as much as possible 
with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease with which the text can be distinguished 
from its background include shadows cast by lighting sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of 
the text and its background colors and textures. 

703.5.2 Case. 
Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both. 

703.5.3 Style. 
Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly 
decorative, or of other unusual forms. 

703.5.4 Character Proportions. 
Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase letter "O" is 55 percent 
minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I". 

703.5.5 Character Height. 
Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing distance shall be measured as 
the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction preventing further approach 
towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I". 

istance between dots 

  
  

  

  

  

TABLE 703.5.5 

VISUAL CHARACTER HEIGHT 
  

HEIGHT TO FINISH FLOOR HORIZONTAL MINIMUM 

OR GROUND FROM VIEWING CHARACTER 
BASELINE DISTANCE | DISTANCE HEIGHT 

L 
[ 
40 inches (1015 mm) < S 72 inches(1830mm) 
70 inches (1780 mm) yA —Rb ; ; 

72 inches(1830mm) & > 5/8 inch (16 mm),+ 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) 
per foot (305 mm) of viewing distance 

| above 72 inches (1830 mm) 

  
  . 

5/8 inch (16 mm) 
  

  

| : | , 
> 70 inches (1780 mm) to < 180 inches(4570 mm) 2 inches (51 mm), + 1/8 inc(3.2 mm) 
< to 120 inches (3050 mm) 180 inches(4570 mm) & > per foot (305 mm) of viewing distance 

| | [above 180 inches (4570 mm)   
| 

> 120 inches (3050 mm) < 21 feet (6400 mm) 3 inches (75 mm) 
|   

3 inches (75 mm), + 1/8 inch(3.2mm) 
per foot (305mm) of viewing distance 
above 21 feet (6400 mm) 

| 
21 feet (6400 mm) & >     
  

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. 
Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

EXCEPTION: Visual characters indicating elevator car controls shall not be required to comply w 703.5.6. 

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. 
Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10 percent minimum and 30 percent maximum of the 

height of the character. 

703.5.8 Character Spacg. 
Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent characters, excluding word 

spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10 percent minimum and 35 percent maximum of 

character height. 

703.5.9 Line Spacing. 
Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a message shall be 135 
percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height. 

703.6 Pictograms. 
Pictograms shall comply with 703.6. 

703.6.1 Pictogram Field. 
Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters and braille shall 
not be located in the pictogram field. 
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FIGURE 703.6.1 
PICTOGRAM FIELD 

      

703.6,2 Finish and Contrz. it 
Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms shall contrast with their field 
with either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field. 

Advisory 703.6.2 Finish and Contrast, 
Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when characters contrast as much as possible 
with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease with which the text can be distinguished 
from its background include shadows cast by lighting sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of 

the text and background colors and textures. 

703.6.3 Text Descriptors. 
Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram field. Text descriptors 
shall comply with 703.2, 703.3 and 703.4. 

703.7 Symbols of Accessibility. 
Symbols of accessibility shall comply with 703.7. 

703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. 
Symbols of accessibility and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Symbols of accessibility shall 
contrast with their background with either a light symbol on a dark background or a dark symbol on a light 

background. 
Advisory 703.7.1 Finish and Contrast, 
Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when characters contrast as much as possible with their 
background. Additional factors affecting the ease with which the text can be distinguished from its background 
include shadows cast by lighting sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of the text and background colors 
and textures. 

703.7.2 Symbols. 

703.7.2.1 International Symbol! of Accessil. The International Symbol of Accessibility shall 
comply with Figure 703.7.2.1. 

  

FIGURE 703.7.2.1 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 

703.7.2.2 International Symbol of T. The International Symbol of TTY shall comply with Figure 

703.7.2,2. 

  

FIGURE 703.7.2,2 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TTY 

703.7.2.3 Volume Control Telephon Telephones with a volume control shall be identified by a 
pictogram of a telephone handset with radiating sound waves on a square field such as shown in 

Figure 703.7.2.3. 

  

FIGURE 703.7.2.3 
VOLUME CONTROL TELEPHONE 

703.7.2.4 Assistive Listening Syste Assistive listening systems shall be identified by the International 
Symbol of Access for Hearing Loss complying with Figure 703.7.2.4. 

  

FIGURE 703.7.2.4 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS 
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704 TELEPHONES 

704.1 General. 
Public telephones shall comply with 704. 

704.2 Wheelchair Accessible Telephones. 
Wheelchair accessible telephones shall comply with 704.2. 

704,2.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. 
A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided. The clear floor or ground 
space shall not be obstructed by bases, enclosures, or seats, 

Advisory 704.2.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. 
Because clear floor and ground space is required to be unobstructed, telephones, enclosures 

and related telephone book storage cannot encroach on the required clear floor or groulspace 
and must comply with the provisions for protruding objects. (See Section 307). 

704.2.1.1 Parallel Approach. ; 
Where a parallel approach is provided, the distance from the edge of the telephone enclesure 
to the face of the telephone unit shall be 10 inches (255 mm) maximum. 

  

FIGURE 704.2.1.1 
PARALLEL APPROACH TO TELEPHONE 

704.2.1.2 Forward Approach. 
Where a forward approach is provided, the distance from the front edge of a counter within the 
telephone enclosure to the face of the telephone unit shall be 20 inches (510 mm) maximum. 

  

FIGURE 704.2.1.2 
FORWARD APPROACH TO TELEPHOE 

704.2.2 Operable Parts. 
Operable parts shall comply with 309. Telephones shall have push-button controls where such 

service is available. 

704.2.3 Telephone Directori. s 
Telephone directories, where provided, shall be located in accordance with 309. 

704,2.4 Cord Length. 
The cord from the telephone to the handset shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum. 

704.3 Volume Control Telephones. 
Public telephones required to have volume controls shall be equipped with a receive volume control that 
provides a gain adjustable up to 20 dB minimum. For incremental volume control, provide at least one 
intermediate step of 12 dB of gain minimum. An automatic reset shall be provided, 

Advisory 704.3 Volume Control Telephc. les 
Amplifiers on pay phones are located in the base or the handset or are built into the telephone. 
Most are operated by pressing a button or key. If the microphone in the handset is not being 
used, a mute button that temporarily turns off the microphone can also reduce the amount of 
background noise which the person hears in the earpiece. If a volume adjustment is provided 
that allows the user to set the level anywhere from the base valume to the upper requirement 
of 20 dB, there is no need to specify a lower limit. If a stepped volume control is provided, one 
of the intermediate levels must provide 12 dB of gain. Consider compatibility issues when 
matching an amplified handset with a phone or phone system. Amplified handsets that can be 
switched with pay telephone handsets are available. Portable and in-line amplifiers can used 

with some phones but are not practical at most public phones covered by these requirements. 

704.4 TTYs. 
TTYs required at a public pay telephone shall be permanently affixed within, or adjacent to, the telephone 
enclosure. Where an acoustic coupler is used, the telephone cord shall be sufficiently long to allow 
connection of the TTY and the telephone receiver. 
Advisory 704.4 TTYs. 
Ensure that sufficient electrical service is available where TTYs are to be installed. 

704.4.1 Height. 
When in use, the touch surface of TTY keypads shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum above 
the finish floor. 

EXCEPTION Where seats are provided, TTYs shall not be required to comply with 704.4.1. 

Advisory 704.4.1 Height. 
A telephone with a TTY installed underneath cannot also be a wheelchair accessible telephone 
because the required 34 inches (865 mm) minimum keypad height can cause the highest 
operable part of the telephone, usually the coin slot, to exceed the maximum permitted sand 

forward reach ranges. (See Section 308). 

Advisory 704.4.1 Height Exception. 
While seats are not required at TTYs, reading and typing at a TTY is more suited to sittithan 

standing. Facilities that often provide seats at TTY’s include, but are not limitedairports and other 
passenger terminals or stations, courts, art galleries, and convention centers. 

704.5 TTY Shelf, : 
Public pay telephones required to accommodate portable TTYs shall be equipped with a shelf and an 
electrical outlet within or adjacent to the telephone enclosure. The telephone handset shall be capable of 
being placed flush on the surface of the shelf. The shelf shall be capable of accommodating a TTY and 
shall have 6 inches (150 mm) minimum vertical clearance above the area where the TTY is to be placed. 

  
  

  

705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 

705.1 General. 
Detectable warning: shall consist of a surface of truncated domes and shall comply with 705. 
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FIGURE 705.1 
SIZE AND SPACING OF TRUNCATED DOMES 

705,1.1 Dome Size. 
Truncated domes in adetectable warnin surface shall have a base diameter of 0.9 inch (23 
mm) minimum and 1.4 inches (36 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 50 percent of the base 
diameter minimum to 65 percent of the base diameter maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1 

mm). 

705.1.2 Dome Spacing. 
Truncated domes in adetectable warnin; surface shall have a center-to-center spacing of 1.6 
inches (41 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (81 mm) maximum, and a base-to-base spacing of 0.65 
inch (17 mm) minimum, measured between the most adjacent domes on a square grid. 

705.1.3 Contrast. 
Detectable warnim surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent walking surfaces either light- 
on-dark, or dark-on-light. 

705.2 Platform Edges. 
Detectable warningsurfaces at platform boarding edges shall be 24 inches (610 mm) wide and shall extend 
the full length of the public use areas of the platiorm. 

  

  
708 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS 

708.1 General. 
Two-way communication systems shall comply with 708. 

Advisory 708.1 General. re As 
Devices that do not require handsets are easier to use by Reopteqwho have: 

708.2 Audible and Visual Indicators. 
The system shall provide both audible and visual signals. MORE i 

  

   NS ADORO raya 
Advisory 708.2 Audible and Visual Indicators. AA AE ASA) VELO 
A light can be used to indicate visually that assistance is on the way. Signs indicating the 
meaning of visual signals should be provided. 

708.3 Handsets. 
Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum, 

708,4 Residential Dwelling Unit Communication Systems. 
Communications systems between a residential dwelling unit and a site, building, or floor entrance shall 

comply with 708.4. 

708.4,1 Common Use or Public Use System interface. 
The common use or public use system interface shall include the capability of supporting voice 
and TTY communication with the residential dwelling unit interface. 

708.4.2 Residential Dwelling Unit Interface. 
The residential dwelling unit system interface shall include a telephone jack capable of supporting 
voice and TTY communication with the common use or public use system interface. 
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NNN 
IN COMPLIANCE WITH CODE 2014 FBCA 211 AND 602: EN 
211.1GENERAL. WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE PROVIDED ON AN EXTERIOR 
SITE, ON AFLOOR, OR WITHIN A SECURED 
AREA THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 211, 

EXCEPTION: IN DETENTION OR CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, DRINKING FOUNTAINS ONLY SERVING 
HOLDING OR HOUSING CELLS NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 232 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED 
TO COMPLY WITH 211, 

211.2 MINIMUM NUMBER, NO FEWER THAN TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED. ONE 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH 602.1 THROUGH 602.6 AND ONE DRINKING 
FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH 602.7. 

EXCEPTION: WHERE A SINGLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN COMPLIES WITH602.1THROUGH 602,6AND602.7, 
IT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TWO SEPARATE DRINKING FOUNTAINS. 

211.3 MORE THAN MINIMUM NUMBER, WHERE MORE THAN THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DRINKING 
FOUNTAINS SPECIFIED IN 211.2 ARE PROVIDED, 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF 
DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH 602.1 THROUGH 602.6, AND 50 
PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH 
602.7. 

EXCEPTION: WHERE 50 
PERCENTOFTHEDRINKINGFOUNTAINSYIELDSAFRACTION SOPERCENTSHALLBEPERMITTED TO 
BE ROUNDED UP OR DOWN PROVIDED THAT THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
COMPLYING WITH 211 EQUALS 100 PERCENT OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS 

CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES 

601 GENERAL 

601.1 SCOPE. THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 SHALL APPLY WHERE REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 2 OR 
WHERE REFERENCED BY A REQUIREMENT IN THIS CODE. 
602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
602.1 GENERAL. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH 307 AND 602. 
602.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUNDSPACECOMPLYING WITH 
305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT.KNEE AND TOE 
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED. 
EXCEPTION: A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS FOR 
CHILDREN'SUSE WHERE THE SPOUT IS 30 INCHES (760 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR 
GROUND AND |S 3 1/2 INCHES (90 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING 
BUMPERS. 
602.3 OPERABLE PARTS. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. 
602.4 SPOUT HEIGHT. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES (915 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH 
FLOOR OR GROUND. 
602.5 SPOUT LOCATION. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES (380 MM} MINIMUM FROM THE 
VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES (125 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, 
INCLUDING BUMPERS, 

  

  

FIGURE 602.5 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION 

602.6 WATER FLOW. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES (100 MM) HIGH 
MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5INCHES(125MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE 
ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE 
OF THE UNIT, WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES (75 MM) OF THE FRONT OF THE 
UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE 
LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES (75 MM) AND 5 INCHES (125 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE 
UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM. 
ADVISORY 
602.6 WATER FLOW, THE PURPOSE OF REQUIRING THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT TO PRODUCE A 
FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES (100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM IS SO THAT A CUP CAN BE INSERTED UNDER THE 
FLOW OF WATER TO PROVIDE A DRINK OF WATER FOR AN INDIVIDUAL WHO, BECAUSE OF A 
DISABILITY, WOULD OTHERWISE BE INCAPABLE OF USING THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. 
602.7DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. SPOUT OUT LETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS 
FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES (965 MM) MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES (1090 MM) 
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. 

  

1009 SWIMMING POOLS, WADING POOLS, AND SPAS 

1009.1 General. 
Where provided, pool lifts, sloped entries, transfer walls, transfer systems, and pool stairs shall comply with 
1009. 

1009.2 Pool Lifts. 
Pool lifts shall comply with 1009.2. 

Advisory 1009.2 Pool Lifts. 
There are a variety of seats available on pool lifts ranging from sling seats to those that are preformed or 
molded. Pool lift seats with backs will enable a larger population of persons with disabilities to use the lift. Pool 
lift seats that consist of materials that resist corrosion and provide a firm base to transfer will be usable by a 
wider range of people with disabilities. Additional options such as armrests, head rests, seat belts, and leg 
support will enhance accessibility and better accommodate people with a wide range of disabilities. 

1009.2.1 Pool Lift Location. 
Pool lifts shall be located where the water level does not exceed 48 inches (1220 mm). 

EXCEPTIONS: 
1, Where the entire pool depth is greater than 48 inches (1220 mm), compliance with 1009.2.1 
shall not be required. 
2. Where multiple pool lift locations are provided, no more than one pool lift shall be required to be 
located in an area where the water level is 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum. 

1009.2.2 Seat Location. 
In the raised position, the centerline of the seat shall be located over the deck and 16 inches (405 mm) 
minimum from the edge of the pool. The deck surface between the centerline of the seat and the pool edge 
shall have a slope not steeper than 1:48. 

water 
pool deck 
  

  

  

FIGURE 1009.2.2 
POOL LIFT SEAT LOCATION 

1009.2.3 Clear Deck Space. 
On the side of the seat opposite the water, a clear deck space shalt be provided parallel with the seat. The 
space shall be 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum and shall extend forward 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum 
from a line located 12 inches (305 mm) behind the rear edge of the seat. The clear deck space shall have a 
slope not steeper than 1:48. 
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FIGURE 1009.2.3 

CLEAR DECK SPACE AT POOL LIFTS 
1009.2.4 Seat Height. 
The height of the lift seat shall be designed to allow a stop at 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 19 inches (485 
mm) maximum measured from the deck to the top of the seat surface when in the raised (load) position. 

mr 

      

  

FIGURE 1009.2.4 
POOL LIFT SEAT HEIGHT 

1009.2.5 Seat Width. 
The seat shall be 16 inches (405 mm) wide minimum. 

1009.2.6 Footrests and Armrests. 
Footrests shall be provided and shall move with the seat. If provided, the armrest positioned opposite the 
water shall be removable or shall fold clear of the seat when the seat is in the raised (load) position. 

EXCEPTION Footrests shall not be required on pool lifts provided in spas. 

1009.2.7 Operation. 
The lift shall be capable of unassisted operation frorn both the deck and water levels. Controls and operating 
mechanisms shall be unobstructed when the lift is in use and shall comply with 309.4. 

Advisory 1009.2.7 Operation. 
Pool lifts must be capable of unassisted operation from both the deck and water levels. This will 
permit a person to call the pool lift when the pool lift is in the opposite position. It is extremely 
important for a person who is swimming alone to be able to call the pool lift when it is in the up 
position so he or she will not be stranded in the water for extended periods of time awaiting 
assistance. The requirement for a poo! lift to be independently operable does not preclude 
assistance from being provided. 

1009.2.8 Submerged Dep. 1 
The lift shall be designed so that the seat will submerge to a water depth of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum 
below the stationary water level. 

mu 

stationary water level     pool deck       1 i 
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FIGURE 1009.2.8 
POOL LIFT SUBMERGED DEPTH 

1009.2.9 Lifting Capacity. 
Single person pool lifts shall have a weight capacity of 300 pounds (136 kg) minimum and be capable of 
sustaining a static load of at least one and a half times the rated load. 

Advisory 1009.2.9 Lifting Capa. ty 
Single person poo! lifts must be capable of supporting a minimum weight of 300 pounds (136 kg) and 
sustaining a static load of at least one and a half times the rated load. Pool lifts should be provided that meet 
the needs of the population they serve. Providing a pool lift with a weight capacity greater than 300 pounds 
(136 kg) may be advisable. 

1009.3 Sloped Entries. 
Sloped entries shall comply with 1009.3. 

Advisory 1009.3 Sloped Entries. 
Personal wheelchairs and mobility devices may not be appropriate for submerging in water. Some 
may have batteries, motors, and electrical systems that when submerged in water may cause 
damage to the personal mobility device or wheelchair or may contaminate the pool water. Providing 
an aquatic wheelchair made of non-corrosive materials and designed for access into the water will 
protect the water from contamination and avoid damage to personal wheelchairs or other mobility 
aids. 

1009.3.1 Sloped Entries. 
Sloped entries shall comply with Chapter 4 except as modified in 1109.3.1 through 1109.3.3. 

EXCEPTION Where sloped entries are provided, the surfaces shall not be required to be slip 
resistant. 

1009.3.2 Submerged Depth. 
Sloped entries shall extend to a depth of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum and 30 inches (760 mm) maximum 
below the stationary water level. Where landings are required by 405.7, at least one landing shall be located 
24 inches (610 mm) minimum and 30 inches (760 mm) maximum below the stationary water level. 

EXCEPTION In wading pools, the sloped entry and landings, if provided, shall extend to the 
deepest part of the wading pool. 
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FIGURE 1009.3.2 
SLOPED ENTRY SUBMERGED DEPTH 
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FIGURE 1009.3.3 

HANDRAILS FOR SLOPED ENTRY 

1009.4 Transfer Walls. 
Transfer walls shall comply with 1009.4. 

1009.4.1 Clear Deck Space. 
A clear deck space of 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum with a slope not 
steeper than 1:48 shall be provided at the base of the transfer wall. Where one grab bar is provided, the clear 
deck space shall be centered on the grab bar. Where two grab bars are provided, the clear deck space 
shall be centered on the clearance between the grab bars. 
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FIGURE 1009.4.1 : 
CLEAR DECK SPACE AT TRANSFER WALLS 

1009.4.2 Heigh. 
The height of the transfer wall shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum 
measured from the deck. 

16-19 Ao 

  

   
  

pool deck 

FIGURE 1009.4.2 
TRANSFER WALL HEIGHT 

1009.4.3 Wall Depth and Length. 
The depth of the transfer wall shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum and 18 inches (405 mm) maximum. The 
length of the transfer wall shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum and shall be centered on the clear deck 
space. 

12-16 

  

  

O 

| deck poo! dec! Ml / | 

FIGURE 1009,4,3 
DEPTH AND LENGTH OF TRANSFER WALLS 

1009.4.4 Surfac. 
Surfaces of transfer walls shall not be sharp and shall have rounded edges. 

1009.4.5 Grab Bars. 
At least one grab bar complying with 609 shall be provided on the transfer wall. Grab bars shall be 
perpendicular to the pool wall and shall extend the full depth of the transfer wall. The top of the gripping 
surface shall be 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 inches (150 mm) maximum above transfer walls. Where 
one grab bar is provided, clearance shail be 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on both sides of the grab bar. 
Where two grab bars are provided, clearance between grab bars shall be 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. 

EXCEPTION Grab bars on transfer walls shall not be required to comply with 609.4. 
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FIGURE 1009.4.5 
GRAB BARS FOR TRANSFER WALLS 

1009.5 Transfer Systems. 
Transfer systems shall comply with 1009.5. 

1009.5.1 Transfer Platform. 
A transfer platform shall be provided at the head of each transfer system. Transfer platforms shall 
provide 19 inches (485 mm) minimum clear depth and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum clear width. 
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FIGURE 1009.5.1 
SIZE OF TRANSFER PLATFORM 

1009.5.2 Transter Space. 
A transfer space of 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum with a slope not steeper 
than 1:48 shall be provided at the base of the transfer platform surface and shall be centered along a 24 inch 
(610 mm) minimum side of the transfer platform. The side of the transfer platform serving the transfer space 
shall be unobstructed. 
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FIGURE 1009.5.2 

CLEAR DECK SPACE AT TRANSFER PLATFORM 

1009.5.3 Height. 
The height of the transfer platform shall comply with 1009.4.2. 

1009.5.4 Transfer Steps. 
Transfer step height shall be 8 inches (205 mm) maximum. The surface of the bottom tread shall extend to a 
water depth of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum below the stationary water level. 

Advisory 1009.5.4 Transfer Steps. 
Where possible, the height of the transfer step should be minimized to decrease the distance an 
individual is required to lift up or move down to reach the next step to gain access, 

  

  

  

1009.5.3 Height. 
The height of the transfer platform shall comply with 1009.4.2. 

1009.5.4 Transfer Steps. 
Transfer step height shall be 8 inches (205 mm) maximum. The surface of the bottom tread shall extend to a 
water depth of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum below the stationary water level. 

Advisory 1009.5.4 Transfer Steps. 
Where possible, the height of the transfer step should be minimized to decrease the distance an 
individual is required to lift up or move down to reach the next step to gain access. 
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FIGURE 1009.5.4 
TRANSFER STEPS 

1009.5.5 Surface. 
The surface of the transfer system shall not be sharp and shall have rounded edges. 

1009.5.6 Siza. 
Each transfer step shall have a tread clear depth of 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and 17 inches (430 mm) 
maximum and shall have a tread clear width of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. 
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FIGURE 1009.5.6 
SIZE OF TRANSFER STEPS 

1009.5.7 Grab Bars. 
At least one grab bar on each transfer step and the transfer platform or a continuous grab bar serving each 
transfer step and the transfer platform shall be provided. Where a grab bar is provided on each step, the tops 
of gripping surfaces shall be 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 inches (150 mm) maximum above each step 
and transfer platform. Where a continuous grab bar is provided, the top of the gripping surface shall be 4 
inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 inches (150 mm) maximum above the step nosing and transfer platform. 
Grab bars shall comply with 609 and be located on at least one side of the transfer system. The grab bar 
located at the transfer platform shall not obstruct transfer. 

EXCEPTION Grab bars on transfer systems shall not be required to comply with 609.4. 
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individual grab bars continuous grab bars 

FIGURE 1009.5.7 
GRAB BARS 

1009.6 Pool Stair. 
Pool stairs shall comply with 1009.6. 

1009.6.1 Pool Stairs. 
Pool stairs shall comply with 504. 

EXCEPTION Poo! step riser heights shall not be required to be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum 
and 7 inches (180 mm) high maximum provided that riser heights are uniform. 

1009.6.2 Handrail. 
The width between handrails shall be 20 inches (510 mm) minimum and 24 inches (610 mm) maximum. 
Handrail extensions required by 505.10.3 shall not be required on pool stairs. 
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OF ENCLOSED AREA | | asiatora \ | ADJACENT GRADE: +9'-0" NGVD Jo T OFFICE F, CROWN OF THE ROAD ELEVATION: VARIES ALONG ALTON ROAD FROM o 5 - THE BOTTOM OF EACH FLOOD IN, | cok \ \ 9.45' NGVD TO 4.93' NGVD. o = OPENING SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN | TE \ VA | G. SIDEWALK NEXT TO THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE ELEVATION: VARIES do a= 4.0 FT ABOVE THE HIGHER OF THE | “0 1 FLOOD PANEL FROM + 9.42' NGVD TO + 5.03' NGVD. o E EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR GRADE OR | . a ~ ae — A \ TO. EL. +9'-0" y H. GRADE ELEVATION @CENTER OF PROPERTY LINE = + 6.80' NGVD » LL =) 3 FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE ) (S— TT ter : AE EA \ y \ | 6. CLASSIFICATION OF STRUCTURES FOR FLOOD - RESISTANT DESIGN AND , Qf ot O $ OPENING. i | t \ \ A O CONSTRUCTION PER ASCE 24-05 TABLE 1-1-CATEGORY II. 5 E E M& = 
— - — - 

| men 11 7 : H 
k \ IN EL. +7 -4 

Al 4 4 Al , A o y 4 E ppt U ($) SY) 

- Y ZN FLOOD BARRIER PANELS WILL BE STORED IN 3:9" 4 UNINHABITABLE 4 FINFLEL, \\ NOS EL. +72" VACA Vy AQAA o ‘Ny a Ol 
A3 FLOOD VENT LEGEND p— ALLEY BETWEEN BUILDING IN LOCKED SPACE. oe SPACE BELOW q AMS ) : mun © AA tz | am 5 | Jo. RAMP z | A j a z = of) fa 
| : — ! | & : 

| S £ 
NTS N wad | FLOOD VENT <I A E E O O eee > 

2 E = us a 
| 8"X16" SEE A3/A101.1 -| 

a ao. «L - 
GENERAL NOTES: | | WATERPROOFED 

$ od > g Z KNEE WALL 
= ae] % E 

1. ELEVATOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO ASCE 24-05 SECTION 7.5 AND FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN El NEL EL +73" I : 

A om Pd 2 
1 ÓN S 

YAA <Á — 
2. ELEVATOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH FLOAT DEVICE, ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AND SUMP PUMP FOR i 25) HP - — 

WATERPROOFED \ VA Ss |ILó 
ELEVATOR PIT. DRY FLOODPROOFING REQUIREMENTS OF NON-RESIDENTIAL AREAS OF MIXED USE : ‘ 

4 X= vo 
STRUCTURES (11-25) | E TOS EL. +5'-0" 

KNEE WALL a Q. XL 3 
3. ALL OPENINGS BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (+9.00' NGVD) WILL BE PROTECTED BY FLOOD BARRIERS = Ss MDF CLST 

p o se 
4. ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SERVICING THE RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND | - > i 

re © 
OUTSIDE THE DRY-FLOOD PROOFED AREA SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OR ABOVE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION | = IS] = 

— 2 
(+9.00' NGVD) = | | 

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND FINISH MATERIAL BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (+9.00' NGVD) AND OUTSIDE | = El E THE DRY-FLOOD PROOFED AREA SHALL BE FLOOD-DAMAGE-RESISTANT MATERIAL (TECHNICAL BULLETIN 2 | i | / AUGUST 2008) E ¿ \ = 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AN UNDER CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION CERTIFICATE AND FLOOD PROOFING oe —- 7 |. : a an Sy a e Á A 3 CERTIFICATE UPON PLACEMENT OF THE LOWEST FLOOR AND PRIOR TO FURTHER VERTICAL | E] i \ “EN 
CONSTRUCTION TO BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL | = — 4 E 7. OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A FINISHED CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION CERTIFICATE, FLOOD E 4 4" PROOFING CERTIFICATE AND A FINAL FLOOD EMERGENCY PLAN PRIOR TO BUILDING FINAL INSPECTION | H 4 

8. SUMP PUMP WILL EQUIPPED WITH BACKUP POWER. | pa i ~ \ io _ SLOPE TO DECK DRAINS @ 2" FT EF} f TOS EL. +6'-9" (6.75') | © 10. AFLOOD PROOFING CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORDS SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR | rif FIRE PUMP E o Y. TO BUILDING FINAL INSPECTION, AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING (SEE FEMA FLOODPROOFING | = i po uy — CERTIFICATE FORM 086-0-34 (6/15)): A- PHOTOGRAPHS OF SHIELDS, GATES, BARRIERS, OR COMPONENTS 1 a. ise DESIGNED TO PROVIDE FLOOD PROOFING PROTECTION TO THE STRUCTURE. B- WRITTEN CERTIFICATION |; FLOOD PANELS O THAT ALL PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURE BELOW THE DFE THAT WILL RENDER IT WATERTIGHT OR pono ar O. EL. +9'-0" ait. SUBSTANTIALLY IMPERMEABLE TO THE PASSAGE OF WATER AND MUST PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7 Eli T.O. . +9- DIAN TITLE 44 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (44 CFR 60.3 (C)(3)). C- A FINAL FLOOD EMERGENCY OPERATION { ay 
PLAN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASCE 24-05 SECTION 6.2 AND FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 3-93 SHALL BE | = 
SUBMITTED. THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MANUAL IN ADDITION TO ALL — 
OTHER REQUIRED INFORMATION: 1- A FLOOR PLAN SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE FLOOD BARRIERS | 

a : a 
AND THE LOCATIONS OF THE FLOOD EMERGENCY OPERATION MANUAL, SEE ASCE 24-05 SECTION 6.2.3. 2- | 

¿2 SANITARY IN WALL 70 07 tor errr nero 
: 3° a 5 

A WRITTEN STATEMENT BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORDS CERTIFYING THAT “THE FLOOD 
YN ERPRO po : 

wel A ES 6 
PROOFING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING IT'S ADEQUATE AND IS PREPARED IN | ; [ WATERP ROOFED | RESTAUEF NRO A 
COMPLIANCE WITH ASCE 24-05 - SECT 6.2) AND FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 3-93 | FIN FL EL. +6.72 KNEE WALL : NIE p \ Pa UN No. [_ DESCRIPTION DATE 

11. APRELIMINARY FLOOD EMERGENCY OPERATION PLAN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASCE 24-05 SECTION 6.2 AND | H.P 
@9'-0" oo ee 2 2) KITCHE N 8 

Ñ A 4 
FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 3-93 SHALL BE SUBMITTED, THIS DOCUMENT IS REQUIRED BEFORE FLOOD | . TRASH RM. 

Az - - . PERMIT SET | 02.28.17 
SECTION APPROVAL. THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ATTACHED IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER | = Bie “3 NGVD 

2] ÍN REV. 4 11.22 17 | 
REQUIRED INFORMATION: A- A FLOOR PLAN SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE FLOOD BARRIERS AND THE | FIN TOS +6.42’ H.P—AFTTE E | 3" SANITARY 

: jee 
LOCATIONS OF THE FLOOD EMERGENCY OPERATION PLAN. THE FLOOD EMERGENCY OPERATION PLAN | E ah A apo AnD" CONBENSED, IN WALL SHALL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED IN AT LEAST TWO CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. l 

; e f pr es 
—_ 

B- AWRITTEN STATEMENT BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORDS CERTIFYING THAT “THE FLOOD | | 
PROOFING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING, IT'S ADEQUATE AND IS PREPARED IN | 
COMPLIANCE WITH ASCE 24-05 - SECT 6.2 AND FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 3-93. | 

12. TO RECEIVE FLOOD PROOFING CERTIFICATE, PHOTOGRAPHS OF EACH BARRIER MUST BE PROVIDED TO | 
i FLOOD PLAIN DEPARTMENT. | 
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ELECTRICAL VEHICLE REQUIREMENT. /A\, S | GROSS 

A minimum of two percent of the required off- street parking spaces, with a minimum of one parking space shall contain electric vehicle y < (a (a q a o . TION ANCA 

parking spaces, which are strictly reserved for the exclusive use of electric vehicles (Sec. 130-39). Electric vehicle parking spaces shall E E a oe eet A a 

meet the sana se on MN se ee Pe ee barking spaces va be painted green, or shall be marked by een painted 116-11" 

mes curbs, gach electric ven cle parking space sna mar y a sign designating the parking Space as an electric venicie parking 1 " ’ " 1 " ; ” ; " . . Ñ Ñ 

space, in accordance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) of the Federal Highway Administration. Each electric 2319" 3-10 23710 15-92" 141 15 8-2 40'-9 FLOOR GROSS CONST ENCLOSED ENTRY CANAL BALCONY TERRACE POOL MECH STAIRS 

vehicle charging station shall be equipped with a sign that includes the following information: (i)Voltage and amperage levels; (ii)Any ; IS O a IS cr 

applicable usage fees; Uii)Safety information; and (iv)Contact information for the owner of the charging station, to allow a consumer to aT HOTEL SIGNAGE, AREA AREA DRIVE WALKWAY DECK ROOMS 

report issues relating to the charging station. Electric vehicle charging stations shall contain a retraction device, coiled cord or a fixture to SEE ELEVATIONS | ae o > 

hang cords and connectors above the ground surface. Electric vehicle charging stations shall be screened from view from the right of way, | IM mae AIS TANT | CONC scoot aa? EXHAUST'EAN. SEE o (SLAB AREA) . _AAIC SPACE) ee a (FIN. DECK) 

with the exception of alley o ~ — BARRIER. Y All 42” > | SLORED TO EDGE Y MECHDWbES - 1ST 15,025 8,210 \ 5,045 2,802 0 0 0 410 412 

| o, STRUCTURAL DwG'S / ; DwGÍS | . 2ND 14,993 1945 J _0 0 Oo A 0 (0 842 15717 Ponce de Leon Blvd. 
PR “a Ll E AA / nr EDESTAL 20: 3RD 18,783 ( 13,120 0 0 202 4,923 0 65 341 Coral Gables, FL, 33134 

a AN ov ee - Phone : 305.200.5302 

= - > _ ce ee eS x : == meen eat Sot |4TH | A 14,649 ( 13,120 o 0 1,529 0 0 65 341 www.PermuyArchitecture.com 

~ EL une O STH 14,649 f 18120 Y 0 0 | 15329 0 
ik | Fl stor, 6TH/POOL | 14,649 648) 0 0 0 0 8,574 220 337 
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_ ci A El Soe HIGH ROOF | 1,211 ) : 
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o a E : | { o =>" 
Jl q y E Ñ Sub-Totals: 93,965 50,163 «| 5,045 2,802 3,260 4,923 8,574 825 2,184 DS 

_ _ nn E HSKP BREAK O o ES 

na | RM-2 SETBACK 10% L.D. (15'-0") E ROOM,321 S A = ae 
XY am a eee ee ‘ “ T 207 eb 

A i (wo) _ an To aan a re - Hp — IN COMPLIANCE WITH CODE 2014 FBCA 1013.8 : 

a E 1618.4.6.3 
nr 16'-1 p" = | | [oo LAMINATED GLAZING WILL BE PERMITTED AS AN EQUAL ALTERNATE TO PICKETS, IF TESTED BY AN ACCREDITED LABORATORY TO STATE OF FLORIDA 

o PS | IMPACT RESISTANT — 41 SATISFY THE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS [OF THIS CODE FOR WIND, LIVE AND KINETIC ENERGY IMPACT LOADING CONDITIONS. THE REGISTRATION #arooodgs3 
O RM-2 ; de | BARRIER WALL 42” BS KINETIC ENERGY IMPACT LOADING SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI Z97.1 USING A 400 FOOT-POUND (542 N) ENERGY IMPACT. THE 
‘oe © 5 FR AFF, TYP. REFER TO IS SAFETY REQUIREMENTS OF THE IMPACT TEST SHALL BE JUDGED TO HAVE BEEN SATISFACTORILY MET IF BREAKAGE DOES NOT THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE THE 

7 yr oy MT ; ¡E OCCUR OR NUMEROUS CRACKS AND FISSURES OCCUR BUT NO SHFAR OR OPENING THROUGH WHICH A 3-INCH (76 MM) DIAMETER 2 | architecture Intexon DESION AND 
A = | STRUCTURAL DWG’S ) 

ND. . a ae 4 tu | 7 44 r - SPHERE MAY FREELY PASS. THE GLASS PANEL SHALL REMAIN WITHIN THE SUPPORTING FRAME. EXCEPT WIT A RON WIRRTER CE? 

cn , 2 | LA ] Pr. | CONTRACTOR MUS) CHECK, AND VERIFY ALL 
TT] j i O | B 43 5 ‘STOREFRON® S EM GENERAL NOTES: FOR SAME, REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO 

En poo | : ALIGNS W/ ASIA ¿AS PLANNING BOARD dE Aero TO SENET 1 39 E NOE Bu SCALED 0 7 ING BOARD 
> (o A : oe o E PROOR STOREMORD | 3 (e) PROVIDE SIGNAGE THAT READS: HORN HONKING OR SOUND ALARM PROHIBITED. 
O ; S | | a o 3 (f) PARKING IN THE SECOND LEVEL OF THE GARAGE SHALL ONLY BE PERMITTED 

PS 105 | : Ss a y ~~ EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH VALET SERVICE ONLY. THE MECHANICAL PARKING MUST BE IN PLACE. 

GS , 3 | : COL GUARD, TYP., a “o, Va 6 (a) THE FINAL DETAILS AND PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED MECHANICAL PARKING SYSTEM 

i~ fi 2, = | E a ; A | SEE 13/A808 ‘ o o, SHALL BE MADE PART OF THE BUILDING PERMIT PLANS FOR THE THE PROJECT AND SHALL BE 

Q | allo | E API. IA, REFER TO TYP, “4, SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF STAFF. SUCH PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL 
— Ng | E y APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY CODE. 

ll | - CAR LIFT SPECIFICATIONS BY 
| : BIKE STATION KLAUS PARKING SYSTEM ATLANTIC INC. 

HATCHED AREA “py 
LEGEND ia 

i 7 OF TRAFFIC COATING — a A LEAS [ ONE FEA. SHORT TERM : SN ie Et 

WATERPROOFING AT cc 5 TYPE OF EQUIP. STATIONS ; 
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a | NO - i it CIFTSS TYPE - OVER PLATEORMS (TYP) G6I-190/LP240 O 7 a ¡0 a 

< + i | q - MN / \ MT x w E rt 2 

cI 3 | | | E | COL GNARD,TYP. 28 LIFTS a ¿ x 2 
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? . pi A 4 ; 

1 STRUCTURAL MES \\ 4 
ll i 

Qs SI \ < . - 

' A et . | a 

i a) , A 
| I i 

- 

| MOUNTING E . 6 

E | A COORDINATE STOREFRON SYSTEM A 4 E 
RE | i | | SPRINKLERS W/ ALICNS wy» ST PERMIT SET | 02.28.17 

oD S, . j 

k ' BLDG, MTCI 
| oo. ao. Sd e. 2 | COMMENTS 08.01.17 

| r— IMPACT RESISTANT Rey 4 102.17 
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PROVIDE MIN. R=5 INSULATION AT ALL CMU AND CONCRETE SHEARWALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS, AND A/C AREAS ADJACENT TO NON-A/C AREAS, TYP. 

PROVIDE MIN. R-19 INSULATION AT ROOFS. 
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o NOTES: LEGEND 
— EXPOSED CONC SLAB, PAINT FINISH. (S) — ALL STORM AND SANITARY PIPES — VERTICALLY AND 

HORIZONTALLY- SHALL BE INSULATED (MIN. 1”), ~ CEILING HEIGHTS INDICATED O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 
<2> — smooth $ stucco, PAINT FINISH, INCLUDING THE ONES WITHIN DROPPED CEILINGS. BY THIS SHADE ARE : 

LEVELS 3-5 - HOTEL 9-0" ACS. On WALL MOUNTED LICHT 
<B> — SMOOTH WONCOTE, PAINT FINISH. (0) — ALL PERIMETRAL PARTITIONS AND ALL ABOVE DOOR 

HEADERS DEFINING A PLENUM AREA, METAL STUDS 
> en a AND INTERNAL DRYWALL LAYERS MUST EXTEND TO THE O JUNCTION BOX 

SUSPENDED g¿ GYP. BD., PAINT FINISH. UNDERSIDE OF THE CONCRETE SLAB. — CEILING HEIGHTS INDICATED O WALL MOUNTED “J” BOX 

_ OS AND O 11) — NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHOULD BE ALLOWED IN 8Y THIS SHADE ARE : (6) — FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER CEILING FEATURES Ñ a A/C SUPPLY (CEILING MOUNTED 
(ACCESS DOORS, GRILLES, LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC...) ARE THE A/C PLENUM AREAS AND A/C CLOSETS. LEVELS 3-5 — HOTEL 8-00 ACS. I / ) 
SHOWN ONLY FOR ALIGNMENT. FOR THEIR THECHNICAL HOWEVER, WHERE APPROVED LIMITED COMBUSTIBLE == A/C SUPPLY (WALL MOUNTED) 
CHARACTERISTICS (SIZES, QUANTITY, TYPES, ETC...) MATERIALS ARE TO BE USED IN A/C PLENUM AREAS ( UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ) 
REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND A/C CLOSETS, THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE PACS. = ABOVE CONCRETE SLAB i A/C RETURN (WALL MOUNTED AND SPECIFICATIONS. TREATED WITH PLENUM APPROVED PRODUCTS IN >> ( ) 

ORDER TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME O - 1 E A/C RETURN GRILLE 
(7) — GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS SPREAD RATING NOT GREATER THAN 25 AND THE OTHER CEILING HEIGHTS A.C.S. / 

FOR REVIEW BEFORE INSTALLATION. G.C. TO SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING NOT GREATER THAN 50. A SOFFIT LINE 
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“3 NUM NAME SIZE MATERIAL | FINISH SIZE MATERIAL | FINISH MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL | FINISH MATERIAL | FINISH MATERIAL | FINISH MATERIAL 

ae HOt ROOM GYP. BD. PAINTED GYP. 8D. PAINTED GYP. BD. PAINTED GYP. BD. PAINTED SEE RCP REFER TO ID DWG’S FOR FINISH NOTES AND INFO 

8 HOZ BATH GYP. BD. PAINTED GYP. BD. PAINTED GYP. BD. PAINTED GYP. BD. PAINTED SEE RCP REFER TO ID DWG’S FOR FINISH NOTES AND INFO 
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GENERAL HOTEL ROOM NOTES: 
  

1. PROVIDE 3-8” BATT INSULATION ALL SIDES OF PARTITIONS AT: BATHS, A/C CLOSETS AND BETWEEN HOTEL ROOMS. 

2. DIMENSIONS TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES & APPLIANCES ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE. 

3. SLIDING GLASS DOORS TO PROVIDE A 32” CLEAR OPENING TO BALCONY. 

4. SLIDING GLASS DOORS ARE UNABLE TO COMPLY WITH THE FAIR HOUSING ACT THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT DUE TO REQ’D WATER DAM. WHEN NEED ARISES, A RAMP WILL BE PROVIDED. 

5. PROVIDE MIN. R-5 INSULATION AT ALL CMU AND CONCRETE SHEARWALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS, AND A/C AREAS ADJACENT TO NON—A/C AREAS, TYP. 

6. PROVIDE MIN. R-19 INSULATION AT ROOFS. 
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UNIT A2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 

  

    

  

  

    

  

        

    
  

                      

          
  

(ACCESS DOORS, GRILLES, LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC...) ARE 
SHOWN ONLY FOR ALIGNMENT, 

AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

FOR THEIR THECHNICAL 
CHARACTERISTICS (SIZES, QUANTITY, TYPES, ETC...) 
REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 

HOWEVER, WHERE APPROVED LIMITED COMBUSTIBLE 

MATERIALS ARE TO BE USED IN A/C PLENUM AREAS 

AND A/C CLOSETS, THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE 
TREATED WITH PLENUM APPROVED PRODUCTS IN 

                    

  

  

      

  

\ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ) 
A.C.S. = ABOVE CONCRETE SLAB 

A/C SUPPLY (WALL MOUNTED) 

A/C RETURN (WALL MOUNTED) 
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a 2 A 

— —l He: <= = x > = + J 0 oc "a os ía E S dd ES Q faa 11 
3 E le 21 r co <= | oe | 2/1 E Ó ROOM NAME ROOM NAME E = a = E 3 | FIRE RATING = x= 3 F- | REMARKS 

? n 3 ” ” 

122 DESK BAGGAGE RM A HM S-0 7-0" 1-3/4") B 2 HOUR HM 1 
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124 MDF CLOSET BAGGAGE RM M WD ACTO 1-3/4" WD 

? ” , ” y 

125 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0 17-00 1-3/4" WD 1 

o NOTES: LEGEND 
— EXPOSED CONC SLAB, PAINT FINISH. (9) — ALL STORM AND SANITARY PIPES — VERTICALLY AND > 

HORIZONTALLY SHALL BE INSULATED (MIN. 1”), ~ GEILING HEIGHTS INDICATED O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 
2 — SMOOTH §” STUCCO, PAINT FINISH. INCLUDING THE ONES WITHIN DROPPED CEILINGS. BY THIS SHADE ARE : j 

<} — SMOOTH WONCOTE, PAINT FINISH. — ALL PERIMETRAL PARTITIONS AND ALL ABOVE DOOR 
HEADERS DEFINING A PLENUM AREA, METAL STUDS 

(> - ” ene AND INTERNAL DRYWALL LAYERS MUST EXTEND TO THE O JUNCTION BOX 
SUSPENDED g GYP, BD,, PAINT FINISH. UNDERSIDE OF THE CONCRETE. SLAB. — CEILING HEIGHTS INDICATED OH WALL MOUNTED "J" BOX 

3) — FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS AND OT “rarures 4D) — NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHOULD BE ALLOWED IN BY THIS SHADE ARE : 
© ~ FIRE se e IO eR THE A/C PLENUM AREAS AND A/C CLOSETS, LEVELS 3-8 — HOTEL B-0" ACS. xX A/C SUPPLY (CEILING MOUNTED) 

LL 

LA D — GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS 
FOR REVIEW BEFORE INSTALLATION. G.C. TO 

ORDER TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME 
SPREAD RATING NOT GREATER THAN 25 AND THE 
SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING NOT GREATER THAN 50, 

COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE WITH ALL 
TRADES PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL. 

— FINISH CEILING HEIGHTS ARE GIVEN FROM TOP OF 

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). 

(12 — A/C PLENUM AREAS SHALL BE OF NON COMBUSTIBLE 
OR LIMITED COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, AND HAVE A 
FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT GREATER THAN 25 AND 
SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING NOT GREATER THAN 50. 
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GENERAL HOTEL ROOM NOTES: 
  

    

    

1. PROVIDE 3-3” BATT INSULATION ALL SIDES OF PARTITIONS AT: BATHS, A/C CLOSETS AND BETWEEN HOTEL ROOMS. 

2 

3 

. DIMENSIONS TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES & APPLIANCES ARE FROM FACE OF GWB TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE. 

. SLIDING GLASS DOORS TO PROVIDE A 32” CLEAR OPENING TO BALCONY. 

4, SLIDING GLASS DOORS ARE UNABLE TO COMPLY WITH THE FAIR HOUSING ACT THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT DUE TO REQ’D WATER DAM. WHEN NEED ARISES, A RAMP WILL BE PROVIDED. 

9 

6 

. PROVIDE MIN. R-S INSULATION AT ALL CMU AND CONCRETE SHEARWALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS, AND A/C AREAS ADJACENT TO NON—A/C AREAS, TYP. 

. PROVIDE MIN. R-19 INSULATION AT ROOFS. 
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